Preface

Copyright

This publication, including all photographs, illustrations and software, is protected un-
der international copyright laws, with all rights reserved. Neither this manual, nor any
of the material contained herein, may be reproduced without written consent of the au-
thor.

Version 5.0

Disclaimer

The information in this document is subject to change without notice. The manufac-
turer makes no representations or warranties with respect to the contents hereof and
specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fithess for any par-
ticular purpose. The manufacturer reserves the right to revise this publication and to
make changes from time to time in the content hereof without obligation of the manu-
facturer to notify any person of such revision or changes.

Trademark Recognition

Microsoft, MS-DOS and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corp.

MMX, Pentium, Pentium-Il, Pentium-lll, Celeron are registered trademarks of Intel
Corporation.

Other product names used in this manual are the properties of their respective owners
and are acknowledged.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digi-
tal device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not in-
stalled and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not oc-
cur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

—  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

—  Connect the equipment onto an outlet on a circuit different from that to which
the receiver is connected.

—  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Shielded interconnect cables and a shielded AC power cable must be employed with
this equipment to ensure compliance with the pertinent RF emission limits governing
this device. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the system's manu-
facturer could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.



Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the follow-
ing conditions:

—  This device may not cause harmful interference, and

—  This device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

Canadian Department of Communications

This class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference-
causing Equipment Regulations.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B respecte toutes les exigences du Réglement
sur le matériel brouilieur du Canada.

About the Manual

The manual consists of the following:

Chapter 1 Describes features of the mainboard,
Introducing the Mainboard and provides a shipping checklist.

Go to = page 1

Chapter 2 Describes installation of mainboard
Installing the Mainboard components.

Goto = page 7

Chapter 3 Provides information on using the BIOS
Using BIOS Setup Utility.
Goto = page 25

Chapter 4 Describes the mainboard software.

Using the Mainboard Software Goto => page 47



Features and Packing List Translations

Liste de controle

Comparez ce qui est contenu dans I'emballage de la carte mére avec la liste
suivante:

Eléments standards

e Une carte mére

e Un cable plat pour lecteur de disquette (optionnel)
e Un cable plat pour lecteur IDE

e Un CD d'installation automatique pour le logiciel

e Un écran pour panneau arriére d'entrées/sorties

e Un module de rétention

e Ce manuel utilisateur

Caractéristiques

Processeur La carte mere utilise un Socket micro PGA 478 broches
présentant les caractéristiques suivantes :

e  Supporte un bus frontal (FSB) de 400/533 MHz

e  Supporte le CPU de technologie “Hyper-Threading”

e  Accepte des processeurs Pentium 4 a 1.5G/1.6G/1.7G...
3.06G et plus

La technologie “Hyper-Threading” permet au systéme

d’exploitation de penser qu'il est connecté a deux processeurs,

permettant d’exécuter deux threads en paralléle, a la fois sur

des processeurs ‘logiques’ dans le méme processeur

physique.

Chipset Les chipsets SiS650GX/SiS651 Northbridge et
SiS962/SiS962L Southbridge sont basés sur une architecture
novatrice et dimensionnable avec une fiabilité et des
performances prouvées.

. Supporte les CPU de la série Intel Pentium 4 avec des

vitesses de transfet de 533/ 400MHz

Support de 12 transactions remarquables

Supporte les SDRAM DDR333/DDR266/200

Conforme AGP v2.0

Supporte la Taille de Fenétre Graphique de 4Moctets a

256Moctets

. Réalise une bande passante de 533Mo/s en mode
66MHz x 4

. Intégre un moteur 3D de haute qualité

. Conforme aux spécifications PCl 2.2

. Supporte le mode PIO 0,1,2,3,4 et le mode DMA
Multiword 0,1,2

. Supporte Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133

e  Trois contréleurs d’hote OHCI USB 1.1 indépendent et un
contréleur d’héte EHCI USB 2.0, supporte jusqu’a six
ports




. Conforme |IEEE 1394-1995 et 1394a-2000

. Evénements d’éveil systéme inclus : Bouton
d’alimentation, mot de passe de clavier/touche de
raccourci, alarme RTC, sonnerie Modem, LAN, Eveil AC
97, éveil USB et éveil 1394

. La carte meére supporte a la fois le chipset Northbridge et
Southbridge mentionnés plus haut. Reportez-vous a ce
qui suit pour la combinaison et les détails respectifs:

NB SB Fonction

Supporte 400/533 (amélioré)
SiS962/ | MHz FSB et DDR333; ne

SiS650GX SiS962L | supporte pas la technologie
Hyper-Threading.
. Supporte 533 MHz FSB,
sisest | So90? | DDR333 etla technologie

Hyper-Threading.

Note: The SiS962L Southbridge chipset does not
support the IEEE1394A function.

Additional key features of the mainboard include support for
six USB ports, an AC’ 97 link for audio and modem, hardware
monitoring, and ACPI/OnNow power management.

Memory

La carte meére supporte une SDRAM DDR 266/333. It
accommodates two unbuffered 2.5V 184-pin slots. Each slot
supports up to 1 GB with a total maximum capacity of 2 GB.

uUsB

The USB 2.0 Controller is compliant with Universal Serial Bus
Specification Revision 2.0.

The USB 2.0 supports data transfer rates up to 480MB/sec for
high-speed devices and specifies a microframe that will be
1/8" of a 1msec frame. This allows the USB 2.0 devices to
have small buffers even at high data rates.

The USB 1.1 connectors and other full speed cables can
support the higher speed of USB 2.0 without any changes.

The chipset has the following advanced USB features:

. Compliant with Enhanced Host Controller Interface
(EHCI) Specification Revision 0.95 and Universal Host
Controller Interface (UHCI) Specification Revision 1.1

. PCI multi-function device consists of two UHCI Host
Controllers for full/low-speed signaling and one EHCI Host
Controller core for high-speed signaling

. Supports PCI-Bus Power Management Interface
Specification release 1.1

. Legacy support for all downstream facing ports

Graphiques

La carte mére comprend un logement AGP qui offre quatre fois
la bande passante des spécifications AGP d'origine. AGP
technology provides a direct connection between the graphics
sub-system and the processor so that the graphics do not
have to compete for processor time with other devices on the
PCI bus.

AC’ 97 Audio
Codec

Le codec Audio AC' 97 est conforme aux spécifications AC 97
2.2 répondant aux exigences PC2001 et supportant
I'Entrée/Sortie S/PDIF. Il posséde aussi une mémoire tampon




intégrée et PLL interne. Les fonctionnalités comprennent le
support du commutateur analogique pour sortie arriere
(partagée), la prise de ligne d’entrée (partagée), centre basse
(partagée), et prise MIC a la sortie audio 6 canaux.

Remarque: Contréleur audio 4 canaux optionnel.

LAN Interne
(optionnel)

Le VT6103 L est un périphérique a Couche Physique pour
Ethernet 10BASE-T et 100BASE-TX utilisant des cables Non
blindés de catégorie 5, Blindés de Type 1, et a Fibres
Optiques.

Double Vitesse — 100/10 Mbps

Half et Full Duplex

Interface MIl vers Controleur Ethernet

Conforme a tous les Standards IEEE 802.3, 10Base-T et
100Base-Tx Applicables

Options
d’Extensions

La carte mere est livrée avec les options d’extensions

suivantes:

e  Deux logements PCI 32 bits

. Un logement AGP

e  Unlogement de Communications et Network Riser (CNR)
(Interface AC97 seulement)

. Deux canaux IDE et une interface de lecteur de disquette

La carte mere supporte la maitrise de bus Ultra DMA avec des

vitesses de transfert de 33/66/100/133 Mo/sec.

E/S Intégrée

La carte mere posséde un jeu complet de ports d’E/S et de
connecteurs:

Deux ports PS/2 pour souris et clavier

Un port série

Un port VGA

Un port parallele

Quatre ports USB

Un port LAN

Prises audio pour microphone, ligne d’entrée et ligne de
sortie

Microprogramme
BIOS

Cette carte mere utilise Award BIOS qui permet aux
utilisateurs de configurer de nombreuses caractéristiques du
systéme comprenant les suivantes:

Gestion d’alimentation

Alarmes de réveil

Parametres de CPU

Synchronisation de CPU et de mémoire

Le microprogramme peut aussi étre utilisé pour définir les
parametres pour les vitesses d’horloges de différents
processeurs.

Certaines spécifications matérielles et éléments de logiciels peuvent étre
modifiés sans avertissement.




Checkliste

Vergleichen Sie den Packungsinhalt des Motherboards mit der folgenden
Checkliste:

Standard Items

e Ein Motherboard

e Ein Bandkabel fiir Diskettenlaufwerke (optional)
e Ein Bandkabel fiir IDE-Laufwerke

e Eine Auto-Installations-Support-CD

e 1/O-Anschlussabdeckung fiir die Riickwand

e Ein Kuhlkorperhalter

e Dieses Benutzerhandbuch

Features

Prozessor Das Mainboard verwendet einen Mikro-PGA 478-Pin Sockel
mit den folgenden Eigenschaften:

e  Unterstltzt 400/533 MHz Frontsidebus (FSB)

. Unterstitzt CPU mit “Hyper-Threading”-Technologie

. Nimmt Pentium 4 Prozessoren mit 1.5G/1.6G/1.7G...
3.05G und dartiber auf

“Hyper-Threading”-Technologie 143t das Betriebssystem
glauben, es sei an zwei Prozessoren angeschlossen, was zwei
parallele Threads auf separaten ‘logischen’ Prozessoren im
selben physischen Prozessor erlaubt.

Chipsatz Die Chipsatze SiS650GX/SiS651 Northbridge und

SiS962/SiS962L Southbridge basieren auf einer innovativen

und skalierbaren Architektur mit bewiesener Zuverlassigkeit

und Leistung.

. Unterstiitzt CPU der Intel Pentium 4 Serie mit

Datentransferraten von 533/ 400MHz

Unterstiitzt 12 Outstanding-Transactions

Unterstiitzt DDR333/DDR266/200 SDRAM

Entspricht AGP v2.0

Unterstiitzt Graphic Window Size von 4Mbytes bis zu

256Mbytes

Leistung von 533MB/s Bandbreite im 66MHz x 4-Modus

Hochwertiger 3D-Engine integriert

Entspricht PCI 2.2 Spezifikation

Unterstitzt PIO-Modus 0,1,2,3,4 und Multiword DMA-

Modus 0,1,2

Unterstiitzt Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133

e  Drei unabhangige OHCI USB 1.1 Host-Controller und ein
EHCI USB 2.0 Host-Controller unterstiitzen bis zu sechs
Schnittstellen

e  Entspricht IEEE 1394-1995 und 1394a-2000

. System-Wake-up-Events umfassen: Netzschalter,
Tastatur-Kennwort/Hotkey, RTC-Alarm, Modem-Anruf,
LAN, AC 97-Wake-up, USB-Wake up und 1394-Wake-up

Das Mainboard unterstiitzt sowohl den Northbridge als auch

den Southbridge-Chipsatz. Fiir Kombination und Details

schauen Sie bitte in diese Tabelle:
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NB SB Funktion

Unterstutzt 400/533 (enhanced)
SiS962/ | MHz FSB und DDR333; aber

SiS650GX | gi506oL | keine Hyper-Threading-
Technologie.
) Unterstitzt 533 MHz FSB,
SiS651 31336%6'_2’ DDR333 und Hyper-Threading-

Technologie.

Hinweis: Der Chipsatz SiS962L Southbridge unterstiitzt
die IEEE1394A-Funktion nicht.

Zusatzliche Schlisseleigenschaften des Mainboards umfassen
die Unterstiitzung fir sechs USB-Anschlisse, ein AC 97-Link
fur Audio und Modem, Hardwareliberwachung und
ACPI/OnNow-Energieverwaltung.

Speicher

Das Mainboard unterstiitzt DDR 266/333 SDRAM. Es nimmt
zwei ungepufferte 2.5V 184-Pin Steckplatze auf. Jeder
Steckplatz unterstitzt bis zu 1 GB, mit einer maximalen
Kapazitat von insgesamt 2 GB.

usB

Der USB 2.0 Controller entspricht der Universal Serial Bus
Spezifikation Revision 2.0.

USB 2.0 unterstiitzt Datentransferraten von bis zu 480MB/Sek.
fur Hochgeschwindigkeitsgerate und spezifiziert einen
Mikroframe, der 1/8 eines 1msek Frames darstellt. Dies erlaubt
kleine Puffer fiir die USB 2.0-Gerate selbst bei hohen
Datenraten.

Die USB 1.1-Anschliisse und andere
Vollgeschwindigkeitskabel unterstitzen die héhere
Geschwindigkeit von USB 2.0 ohne Anderungen.

Der Chipsatz verfiigt Gber die folgenden erweiterten USB-
Merkmale:

e  Entspricht Enhanced Host Controller Interface (EHCI)
Spezifikation Revision 0.95 und Universal Host Controller
Interface (UHCI) Spezifikation Revision 1.1

. Multifunktions-PCl-Gerat besteht aus zwei UHCI Host-
Controllern fur Signallibertragung bei voller und niedriger
Geschwindigkeit sowie einem EHCI-Host

. Controllerkern fiir Hochgeschwindigkeits-
Signaliibertragung

. Unterstltzt PCI-Bus Power Management Interface
Spezifikation Ausgabe 1.1

. Legacy-Unterstiutzung fir alle Downstream-Ports

Grafik

Das Mainboard enthalt einen 4xAGP-Steckplatz mit der
vierfachen Bandbreite der urspriinglichen AGP-Spezifikation.
AGP-Technologie bietet eine direkte Verbindung zwischen dem
Grafiksubsystem und dem Speicher, so dass die Grafik nicht mit
anderen Geraten auf dem PCI-Bus um Prozessorzeit wetteifern
muss.
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AC’ 97 Audio
Codec

Der AC’ 97 Audio-Codec ist kompatibel mit der AC’ 97-
Spezification flir PC2001 und unterstiitzt S/PDIF In/Out.
Weiterhin verfiigt es uber einen internen Puffer und PLL. Seine
Funktionen umfassen Unterstiitzung for analogen Switch fir
den Hinterausgang (gemeinsam), die Line-in-Buchse (gemein-
sam), Mitte/Bass (gemeinsam) und die MIC-Buchse fiir 6-
Kanal-Audioausgang.

Anmerkung: Optionaler 4-Kanal Audiocontroller.

Integriertes LAN
(optional)

Das VT6103L ist ein Physical-Layer-Geréat fir Ethernet
10BASE-T und 100BASE-TX bei Benutzung von nicht
abgeschirmten Kategorie 5-Kabeln, abgeschirmten Typ 1-
Kabeln und Glasfaserkabeln.

Zwei Geschwindigkeiten — 100/10 MB/Sek.
Halb- und Vollduplex
MII Interface-zu-Ethernet Controller

Entspricht allen geltenden IEEE 802.3, 10Base-T und
100Base-Tx-Standards

Erweiterungs-
optionen

Das Mainboard bietet die folgenden Erweiterungsoptionen:

e  Zwei 32-bit PCI-Steckplatze

. Ein AGP-Steckplatz

. Einen Steckplatz fir Communications und Network Riser
(CNR) (nur AC97 Interface)

e  Zwei IDE-Kanale und eine Schnittstelle fir ein
Floppydiskettenlaufwerk

Das Mainboard unterstitzt Ultra DMA Bus-Mastering mit

Ubertragungsraten von 33/66/100/133 MB/s.

Integrierte 1/O

Das Mainboard verfiigt Gber einen kompletten Satz von I/O-
Schnittstellen und Anschlissen:

Zwei PS/2-Schnittstellen fiir Maus und Tastatur

Eine serielle Schnittstelle

Einen VGA-Anschluss

Eine parallele Schnittstelle

Vier USB-Schnittstellen

Eine LAN-Schnittstelle

. Audiobuchsen fiir Mikrofon, Line-in und Line-out

BIOS
Firmware

Dieses Mainboard setzt das Award BIOS ein, mit dem der
Anwender viele Systemeigenschaften selbst konfigurieren
kann, einschlieRlich der folgenden:

. Energieverwaltung

. Wake-up Alarm

. CPU-Parameter

e  CPU- und Speichertiming

Mit der Firmware kénnen auch die Parameter fir verschiedene
Prozessortaktgeschwindigkeiten eingestellt werden.

Bestimmte Hardwarespezifikationen und Teile der Softwareausstattung
kénnen ohne weitere Ankilindigung abgeéndert werden.
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Lista di controllo

Comparate il contenuto della confezione della scheda madre con la seguente
lista di controllo:

Articoli standard

e Una scheda madre

e Un cavo a nastro per il drive dischetti (opzionale)
e Un cavo a nastro IDE

e Un CD di supporto software auto-installante

e Una protezione per il pannello posteriore di I/O

¢ Un modulo di ritenzione

e |l manuale dell'utente

Caratteristiche

Processor La scheda madre usa un socket micro PGA 478-pin con le

seguenti caratteristiche:

. Supporto per il bus di sistema frontside (FSB) 400/533
MHz

e  Supporta CPU con tecnologia “Hyper Threading”

. Alloggia processori Pentium 4 a 1,5G/1,6G/1,7G... 3,08G
e superiore

La tecnologia "Hyper-Threading" induce il sistema operativo a

pensare di essere collegato a due processori, questo permette

di eseguire due thread in parallelo, ambedue su processori

"logicamente" separati all'interno dello stesso processore.

Chipset | chipset SiS650GX/SiS651 Northbridge e SiS962/SiS962L

Southbridge sono basati su un'architettura innovativa e

scalabile di provata affidabilita e di eccellenti prestazioni.

. Supporto per le CPU della serie Pentium 4 con velocita di

trasferimento dati fino a 533/400MHz

Supporta 12 transazioni in esecuzione

Supporta DDR333/DDR266/200 SDRAM

AGP v2.0 Compatibile

Supporta una finestra grafica da 4MBytes a 256MBytes

Funzionamento a 533MB/s di larghezza di banda nella

modalita 66MHz x 4

Motore 3D integrato di altissima qualita

e  Conforme alle specifiche PCl 2.2

. Supporta le modalita P10 0,1,2,3,4 e le modalita
Multiword DMA 0,1,2

. Supporta Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133

e  Treinterfacce OHCI USB 1.1 indipendenti e una
interfaccia EHCI USB 2.0, con supporto fino a sei porte

. Conforme con IEEE 1394-1995 e 1394a-2000

. Gli eventi wake-up del sistema includono: Pulsante di
accensione, tasto rapido/password per la tastiera, allarme
RTC, Modem ring-in, LAN, AC 97 wake-up, USB wake-up
e 1394 wake-up




La scheda madre supporta i chipset Northbridge e Southbridge
menzionati in precedenza Confrontare le combinazioni e
rispettivi dettagli riportate sotto.

NB SB Funzione
Supportano 400/533
SiS650GX SiS962/ | (enhanced) MHz FSB e

SiS962L | DDR333; non supportano la
tecnologia Hyper-Threading.

Supportano 533 MHz FSB,
DDR333 e la tecnologia Hyper-
Threading.

SiS962/

SiS651 | gisopaL

Nota: Il chipset SiS962L Southbridge non supporta la
funzione IEEE 1394A.

Caratteristiche addizionali includono il supporto per sei porte
USB, un collegamento AC 97 per audio e modem,
monitoraggio hardware e gestione energetica ACPI/OnNow

Memoria

La scheda madre supportatDDR 266/333 SDRAM. Presenta
due slot privi di memoria di tampone (184 pin) a 2,5V; ogni slot
supporta fino a 1GB di memoria per un totale massimo di 2 GB

usB

Il controller USB 2.0 & compatibile con Universal Serial Bus
Specification Revision 2.0.

USB 2.0 supporta trasferimento dati fino a 480MB/sec per
dispositivi ad alta velocita disponendo di un microframe pari a
1/8 di 1msec frame Cid permette ai dispositivi USB 2.0 di
disporre di piccole memorie di tampone anche ad alte velocita
di trasferimento dei dati

| connettori USB 1.1 e altri cavi a velocita completa possono
supportare la maggiore velocita di USB 2.0 senza necessita di
alcuna modifica.

Il chipset & dotato delle seguenti funzioni USB avanzate:

. Compatibile con Enhanced Host Controller Interface
(EHCI) Specification Revision 0.95 e Universal Host
Controller Interface (UHCI) Specification Revision 1.1

. Il dispositivo PCI multifunzione consiste di due schede di
controllo UHCI per la trasmissione segnali alta
velocita/bassa velocita e una scheda di controllo EHCI
per la trasmissione segnali ad alta velocita.

. Supporto per interfaccia risparmio energia bus PCI
specifiche release 1.1

. Supporto per tutte le porte downstream precedenti

Grafica

La scheda madre include uno slot AGP che fornisce fino a
quattro volte 'ampiezza di banda delle caratteristiche tecniche
dell’AGP originale. La tecnologia AGP fornisce una
connessione diretta tra il sottosistema grafico e la memoria in
modo tale che non vi sia competizione tra i bus PCl e quelli
grafici per I'utilizzo del processore.

AC’ 97 Audio
Codec

Il codec Audio AC’97 & conforme alla specifica AC 97 2.2 che
soddisfa i requisiti PC2001 e supporta I'Ingresso/Uscita
S/PDFI. Inoltre ha una memoria tampone interna e PLL




interno. Le caratteristiche includono supporto per interruttore
analogico sull’Ouscita posteriore (condivisa), il jack di ingresso
linea (condiviso), centrale/bassi (condivisi), e jack MIC per
fornire un’uscita a 6 canali audio.

Nota: Controller audio opzionale a 4 canali

LAN integrata

La scheda VT6103L & un dispositivo Physical Layer per

(opzionale) Ethernet 10BASE-T e 100BASE-TX che usa cavi della
categoria 5 non schermati, Tipo 1 schermati e ottici.
. Dual Speed — 100/10 Mbps
. Half e Full Duplex
. Interfaccia Ml su Ethernet Controller
e  Conforme a tutti gli standard applicabili IEEE 802.3,
10Base-T e 100Base-Tx
Opzioni di La scheda madre presenta le seguenti opzioni di espansione:
espansione e Due slot PCI 32 bit

e Uno slot AGP

e  Una slot Communications e Network Riser (CNR) (solo
interfaccia AC97)

e  Due canali IDE e un’interfaccia lettore disco floppy

La scheda supporta il bus mastering Ultra DMA con transfer

rate 33/66/100/133 MB/sec.

Inizializza I/O0

La scheda madre & dotata da una serie completa di porte e
connettori 1/0:

Due porte PS/2 per tastiera e mouse

Una porta seriale

Una porta VGA

Una porta parallela

Quattro porte USB

Una porta LAN

. Jack audio per microfono, ingresso linea e uscita linea

Firmware BIOS

Questa scheda madre adotto un BIOS Award che permette
agli utenti di configurare le caratteristiche principali del
sistema, inclusi:

. Gestione energia

e Allarmi wake up

. Parametri CPU

e  Temporizzazione CPU e memoria

Il firmware pud anche essere usato per impostare i parametri
per diverse velocita di clock.

Alcune specifiche hardware ed elementi software sono soggetti a variazioni
senza preavviso.

Lista de Verificacion
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Compare los contenidos del paquete de la placa principal con la sigte. lista:

items Estandares

e Una placa principal

e Un cable cinta del lector de diskette (optativo)

e Un cable cinta de la unidad IDE

e Un CD de soporte en software de autoinstalacion
e Un protector del panel I/O trasero

e Un modulo de retencion

e Este manual del usuario

Caracteristicas

Procesador

La placa principal usa un micro receptaculo PGA de 478 pines

que tiene las siguientes caracteristicas:

e  Soporta un bus frontal de 400/533 MHz (FSB)

. Soporta CPU de tecnologia “Hyper-Threading”

e  Acomoda procesadores Pentium 4 en 1.5G/1.6G/1.7G...
3.06G y por encima de estos

La tecnologia “Hyper-Threading” habilita el sistema operativo para

que piense como si estuviera conectado a dos procesadores, que

permite dos hilos a correr en paralelo, ambos en procesadores

“légicos” dentro del mismo procesador fisico.

Chipset

Los chipsets Northbridge SiS650GX/SiS651 y Southbridge
SiS962/SiS962L estan basados en una arquitectura
innovadora y escalable con fiabilidad y rendimiento
comprobados.

La placa principal puede soportar ambos chipsets Northbridge

y Southbridge mencionados arriba. Referencia abajo sobre

combinacion y respectivos detalles:

. Permite Intel Pentium 4 series CPU con valor de

transferencia de datos de 533/ 400MHz

Permite 12 transacciones excelentes

Permite DDR333/DDR266/200 SDRAM

AGP v2.0 Adaptable

Permite Tamafio de Ventana de Graficos desde 4MBytes

hasta 256Mbytes

Ejecuta 533MB/s de ancho de banda en 66MHz x modo 4

Procesador 3D de alta calidad incorporado

Especificacion de conformidad PCI 2.2

Permite modo PIO 0,1,2,3,4 y DMA Compuesto modo

0,1,2

Permite DMA Ultra 33/66/100/133

e  Tres controladores de servidor independientes OHCI
USB 1.1 y un controlador de servidor EHCI USB 2.0,
permite hasta seis puertos

. En conformidad con IEEE 1394-1995 y 1394a-2000

. El sistema despertar eventos incluye: Boton de energia,
Teclado contrasefia/tecla atajo, alarma RTC, Modem
anunciar, LAN, despertar AC 97, despertar USB y
despertar 1394

La placa principal puede soportar el chipset Northbridge y
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Southbridge mencionados arriba. Refiera abajo por la combi-
nacion y respectivos detalles:

NB SB Funcién

Soporta 400/533 (reforzado)
SiS962/ | MHz FSB y DDR333; no

SiS650GX SiS962L | soporta la tecnologia Hyper-
Threading.
. Soporta 533 MHz FSB,
SiS651 Sg%%?_” DDR333 y tecnologia Hyper-

Threading.

Nota: El chipset SiS962L Southbridge no permite la
funcion IEEE1394A.

Caracteristicas de las teclas adicionales de la placa principal
incluyen el soporte para seis puertos USB, un enlace AC’ 97
para audio y modem, monitorizacion de hardware, y
administracion de energia ACPI/Encendido ahora

Memoria

La placa principal permite DDR 266/333 SDRAM. Acomoda
ranuras 2.5V de 184 pines sin buffer. Cada ranura soporta
hasta 1 GB con una capacidad total maxima de 2 GB.

usB

El Controlador USB 2.0 se conforma con la Especificacion de
Bus Serial Universal Revision 2.0.

ElI USB 2.0 soporta los indices de transferencia de datos hasta
480MB/seg. para los dispositivos de alta velocidad y
especifica un micro marco que sera 1/8" de un marco de
1mseg. Esto permite que los dispositivos USB 2.0 para que
tengan buffers pequefios aun en los indices de datos altos.

Los conectores USB 1.1 y otros cables de alta velocidad
pueden soportar la velocidad superior de USB 2.0 sin
cambios.

El chipset tiene las siguientes caracteristicas USB avanzadas:

e  Comforme con la Enhanced Host Controller Interface
(EHCI) Specification Ediciéon 0.95 y Universal Host
Controller Interface (UHCI) Specification Edicion 1.1

. Dispositivo PCI multi-funcién de dos Controladores
Anfitriones UHCI para la sefializacion de velocidad
completa/baja y un Anfitrion EHCI

e  Soporta PCI-BUS Interfaz de Administraciéon de Energia
Especificacion edicion 1.1

. Soporte de legado para todos los puertos frontales
inferiores

Graficas

La placa principal incluye una ranura AGP que proporciona
cinco veces el ancho de banda de la especificacion AGP
original. La tecnologia AGP provee una conexion directa entre
le subsistema de graficos y el procesador asi que el grafico no
tiene que competir por el tiempo de procesador con otros
aparatos del bus del PCI.

Codec de Sonido
AC 97

El codec de Sonido AC’ 97 se conforma con la especificacion
AC 97 2.2 que satisface los requisitos PC2001 y soporta
S/PDIF In/Out. También tiene un buffer incorporado y PLL
interno. Las caracteristicas incluyen soporte para interruptor
analdgico para la salida trasera (compartir), la clavija de
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entrada de linea (compartir), centro/bajo (compartir), y clavija
MIC para exportar sonido de 6 canales.

Nota: Controlador de sonido de 4 canales optativo.

LAN Abordo
(optativo)

La VT6103L es un componente Estrato Fisico para Ethernet

10BASE-T y 100BASE-TX usando categoria 5 no blindado,

Tipo 1 Blindado, y cables de Fibra éptica.

e  Velocidad Doble — 100/10 Mbps

. Bidireccional Total y Medio

. Interfaz MIl para el Controlador de Ethernet

. Reune Todo la Apropiado IEEE 802.3, 10Base-T y
100Base-Tx Convencionales

Opciones de
Expansion

La placa principal viene con las siguientes opciones de

expansion:

. Dos ranuras PCI de 32 bits

. Una ranura AGP

. Una ranura Riser de comunicaciones y Network (CNR)
(sélo interfaz AC97)

e  Two IDE channels and a floppy disk drive interface

La placa principal soporta al bus Ultra DMA dominando las

velocidades de transferencia de 33/66/100/133 MB/sec.

1/0 Integrado

La placa principal tiene un set completo de puertos /O y
conectores:

Dos puertos PS/2 para ratén y teclado

Un puerto de serie

Un puerto paralelo

Un puerto MIDI/juego

Cuatro puertos USB

Un puerto LAN

Clavijas de sonido para micréfono, en linea, fuera de
linea

BIOS
Firmware

La placa principal usa Award BIOS que habilita a los usuarios
para que configuren muchas caracteristicas del sistema
incluyendo las siguientes:

Administracion de alimentacion

Alarmas despertadores

Parametros de CPU

Cronometraje de CPU y de memoria

También se puede usar el firmware para configurar los
parametros para diferentes velocidades de reloj del
procesador.

Algunas especificaciones de hardware e items de software son sujetos a
cambio sin previo aviso.
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Fy Iy b

FE#H L 7= SiS650GX/SiS651 Northbridge 3 LY

$i8962/Si18962S Southbridge F v 7 v b IidscH HofLENM:

LT XTI/ FXERAL, BOLREEBLIORN 7+ —~<

VAEFRE AT LD TY,

e 533/400MHz OF — & {5 % T Intel Pentium 4 >V —
e
CPU (2%

o 12 OENTAEREREIC KIS

e DDR333/DDR266,/200 SDRAM stix

e AGP v2.0 Xt

o AB~26MBDY T T 4 v U4y KUY A X5

e 66MHz x 4 F— FTH33MB/F N NiFZ 3285

o  EME DT UYUHE

e PCI 2.2 fH:AEH#ENL

e PIOE—FKO, 1, 2, 3, 4 K= /LF U — FDMA E— |
0, 1, 2 %%

e Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133 %}

o MMNZL7-OHCI USB 1.1 FA =¥ hu—F x 3 & EHCI
USB 2.0 " A b bhmr—F x 1 THRKG6HR—hFTH

e  IEEE 1394-1995 } X 1394a-2000 #EHL

o VAT AFBANU R BEAY S AR RARD
— R/ hF— RICT 7—2L4, TF LFOHLE.
LAN, AC9T U =A 7T 7 USBU AT v,
1394 = A 0T v

A A AR — R FiR o Northbridge £ 72 1% Southbridge F v
7y hOWTINIIHHE L TWET, ARG DRI
DNTIHUTEZIEL SV

NB SB HERE
. 400/533 (> v>~X) MHz FSB
. Si5962/ R .
S15650GX . L OVDDR333 WA — bk,
SiS962L

A R—RA Ly REFRAS IS,

SiS962/ 533 MHz FSB, DDR333, MUV

SiS651 962L | A /8= A Ly NEERIE,

HEE: SiS962L Southbridge F - 7 &~ M IEEE
1394A BEREIZXHE L TV ER A,

ZTOMIZ, ROBEEHELZ YV R—FLTWET : 620 USB
R—=bra2HVR—F =T 4 ABLOET L[ITDOACIT Y
N

7. =R xT7OE=4, LU ACPI/OnNow 7EJFE L,

A€

A A v AR — FiZ DDR266/333 SDRAM Z VR —hr LET, A A
A— RICHEH SN 2 DIy 7 7 —2.5V184 B LALERD 2
2y A, % %16B, h—Z/LT2B EFTHOAEY ZHR— b
L%,

USB

FEHE L TCWDHUSB 2.0 = b —F (X Universal Serial Bus
Specification Revision 2.0 ARz A L TWET,
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USB 2. 0 {14 Cldfc K 480MB/ ) % TOHRREHEE & V7R — b
L. lms 7L —AD 1/8 |25~ A 7 17 L— LTk & HlfH
T2, ZHCkY, K0/ ESWARy T 7y —TOEERT —X
fREDATRE T,
EH 72 USB2. 0 DF — ZA&IEIZIE, USB 1.1 [T a xRy #Z—
BLIOTALAY— Ry —T V2 EEBEAT S Z &Nk E
7,
ZOF v Ty MIROHETR USB HEREA 2L L E 7 :
. FHCI (Enhanced Host Controller Interface) 0.95 fi:
18 L OVUHCI ( Universal Host Controller
Interface )
L LfERRICEA L CTWET
o  PCI v /IVFHERET NRA AL 2 OD T LA — R/ B—AE—
FEEFA UHCI AR A ha2 ha—F 388 LN D0 EHCT 7R A
NGRS TNET
o PCI NRABIEHA L F—7 = — X 1. RIS
o TARTDODEFIL AR —ATz—AR— &V R—F

TIT7407

HEHEINTWA AP Ay M, AV PF LD AGP HEED 4 1%
WCH R HREE R — N LET, AP HINEISZ 7 47 VT
VAT hETaY yHICHEET VA EES 2 LIk Y, POl
INAZHBMOT SA A LFEETIT, Trky ik bEE
RTTT 4 7B EERTHHOTY,

AC 9T A—T 4
Fa—Fvr

ACT 97T A—TFT A a—F v 71X AC 97 2.2 HERICES L
72O T, PC2001 B3R Z 7= L. S/PDIF In/Out |[Z%f& LT
WET, Flo, Wy 7 7 ROWHE PLL Z#5# L T\ E
T, W7 I s 2L vF GF), T4 ANV Y v 7 G
).

e/ R—2 GEF), 6 T ¥ 3 A—T 4 B~DMIC HA
Uy vl EOMEEERET,

AE ATV aFNAF X RNE—TF 4 Far br—F

2R — K LAN #
B

VTB103L iz H 7= 5R—/ R, Type1 — R, 77
A IR—lr—T )L % ff > 7= Ethernet 10BASE-T & 100BASE-TX

FFvav) D= DO L A ¥ —T7,
e  FaT/LAE— K —100/10 Mbps (=5t
. N/ HAEYAR— B
o A—PY—Fyvhrarre—JOMIf ¥ —Tz—R%k
FEH
e T IEEE 802.3, 10Base-T. 100Base-Tx #=#&|Z%f
1S - I AA A= FITIRRICIEEA 7Y a U Sh TOET

. 32y FPCI A b x 2

. AGP A1 > b x 1

o HEXY FU—ZTAHF—(CNR) A1 v b (ACIT HHAEA
B2 —T 2 — ADHXI) x 1

e IEF¥RNx2BIN Ty b —FRIA4T A H—7
z— A x 1

A A R — FIT#EE L — b 33/66/100/133 MB/Fb & H7R— b
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e

1/0 Hhe DAL VAR—RIZETIA—t Y FD /0 F— FB LR
7N CVWET,

T IABLOF—AR—FKAPS/2 A —Fh x 2
UTIAR—F x 1

VGA R— b x 1

NRIVLLR—F x 1

USB A— b x 4

LAN H—F x 1

AT FRTA VAT TAVHIAOA—F ¢
Ty

BIOS

AAALVR—=RIIREDV AT LMEREEEOT-REETDHZ

Tr—AhUxT LNT&E % Award BIOS ZERHH L CUWEd

o EREM
. Wake—up 24

o CPUNRTA—H

e CPUBXUORAEVODXAILY

oMz, FHETay Y ray JHEDONRT A—F EHE
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b |

EFBF| MR a0 BF P YA Fa) maAS
EF ER

e WA nE 1)

e TaA Eefeln B Aol 1) (A8 A1)

e [DE =&fo]lH g AolE 17

o AT HAA AT EL 0] XY CD 17l
o SFYE /0 A= 1

o HA RE 1

o EAEA AWA

7%
ZZAA E Wl H == micro PGA 478 ¥ 2718 AME-31H U239
e 5EAS Adh:
e 400/533 MHz frontside bus (FSB) A
e  “ Hyper-Threading” 7]<% CPU A ¥
. 1.5G/1.6G/1.7G-++ 3.06G ]2 Pentium 4 X Z A4

Xviii




AHE 3.06G

“ Hyper-Threading” 714 &3 A4E F 7))
Z A Al AZA7 A FIHe]
2 g)Ete] e Eg) A T ZAA Qlol A 71—7 ] g2 ¢ =g

Ef=E fydg=

_Li/q]/q Al 336‘1— 2= 17.” @.\;]_

HAA SiS650GXSiS651 Northbridge ¥} SiS962/SiS962L
Southbridge A28 A1 & o]a1 WA S A o} 7| Hl A &
E}Elo}_ O]Z—]E] A];]/Hy,]. Ase X]\/h:]—

e % 4% 533/ 400MHz 2] Intel Pentium 4 A 2] = CPU
A1
o 1297 FE AHE A
e DDR333/DDR266/200 SDRAM #| ¥
e AGPv20 &3k
e 4Mbytes ~ 256Mbytes ©] L2 19 Alo]= 2|9
e  66MHz x4 =0l A 533MB/s t] &} =
. a1 =29 3D A7 WA
e PCI22A% 53
e PIOX=0,1,23,4 % Multiword DMA 5= 0,1,2 ]
e  Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133 A ¢!
o 379 5HOHCIUSB1.1 &2E AEEZ# 2179
EHCIUSB 2.0 34~E AEZ 7} Al 6 72 LE A4
. IEEE 1394-1995 ¥ 1394a-2000 & 3t
o A2E wake-up & A5 WY HE, 7|HE dE/HET],
Power button, keyboard password/hot key, RTC <&,
250 ring-in, LAN, AC 97 wake-up, USB wake up % 1394
wake up
E ol i =+ 9o 23 % Northbridge ¢} Southbridge
ANE A D3, A 25 #Ek AFA T &2 ol E
=z
NB SB 7I's
SiS962/ 400/533 (enhanced) MHz
SiS650GX SiS969L FSB ¥ DDR333 A ¢; Hyper-
Threading 7% A 934 &<
Sis651 SiS962/ | 533 MHz FSB, DDR333 %
9621 Hyper-Threading 7]< #| 4.
LE: SiS962L Southbridge FAlS IEEE1394A
N5 AQEA F
ol9low H el =e] 3¢ 7|5 o= USB XE 6 7,
Yo B BAE AC 97 FA 17, =S BUEHE
ACPI/OnNow A9 #&]7} glet.
=

£ 02113 DDR 266/333 SDRAM & A 218t 2 7} <]
unbuffered 2.5V 184 A & 0] AT 7+ &2 Ho 1
GB%Z]%&O]]*—X]W% 2 2 GB o]t}
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usB

USB 2.0 ZAE |+ Universal Serial Bus 2.0 A}l
53
USB 2.0 & 11 A2 93 Ho]E A4 522 4
480MB/sec 7FA] A Q3}a 1msec T2l 8 9] 1
nfolm & T e]S N Adtoe g USB 2.0 AX &= 11£9]
dlolE Lol 2 MHE AT 5 Sdrh
USB 1.1 A4 E ¢} 7]E} A& Aol &2 th& W
2.0 9] 1&E ADE 5 At
o] AL v 22 159 USB 545 Atk
e  Enhanced Host Controller Interface (EHCI) 0.95 A<
2 Universal Host Controller Interface (UHCI) 1.1
AreF 5%k
. 2712l UHCI 3 2E AEESY (A%/A4% A9
1709] EHCI &2E HEE+] 319] (g A2
o] Fo % PCI 4715 A
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S
c
wn
o8}
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L]
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AC’ 97 2T Q.
ER
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&
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Tx 37 AY
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e AGPEE 17
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o I8 1.5G/1.6G/1.7G/3.06G '] = Pentium 4 HiZElBS
ﬁx,&i“vﬁ‘ ji(w]:[ |Ey| ’,F.Tﬁ?trﬂ»%fl—l Pn 'R‘%ﬁ‘ﬁ HJH:
[l i Ef‘ﬁﬂ &fuff'a% RE Rl (R B B R ) BE
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o 1§ Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133
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filE > LR 64
. ’Ff' F”i” IEEE 1394- 1995 & 1394a-2000
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SiS6s1 962L DDREB L) iy ﬁimj#ﬁrw
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184 SHEAT) » RIS IR 1B - 211% = B 4L HEfy2 2GB
ﬂ; Irfﬁ Fﬁi% °
USB  USB 2038 il et 20570 -

USB 2.0 [i* £ F SPUELEF R )32 480MB/sec EJEWH ML
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& Py e -

USB 1.1 5 o8 1 2 S s [ 3 3 2Ry USB 2.0 %
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. ‘:f EHCI (Enhanced Host Controller Interface) 24 0.95
’1’? ’v UHCI (Universal Host Controller Interface) #/4% 1.145
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o HRHTANARERY MIL ST
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“EULR” BRTUAHRER GO A TSR T AR S,
SO RREIFATIZAT, REANERAL TR — b BH &% o i S
T AP

A SiS650GX/SiS651 JLHFFI SiS962/SiS962L FI#FLs H4lie T
R ARG AA,  BEER AL CLR U W ) ] S v
fE.

. % FF Intel Pentium 4 FR%1 CPU, Eudhifliid % nlik
533MHz
o STRF 12 ANRTER S5 Ab
e 37F DDR333/DDR266/200 SDRAM
o  AGP v2.0 3
o U AMB 3 256MB EFEE
o fF 66MHz x 4 Bz FH[IA 533MB/s A %
o PEEE 3D gl
o f54 PCI 2.2 Hikg
o 7HF PIO Bit 0. 1. 2. 3. 4 FIZFTT DMA it 0.
1. 2
o  FF Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133
e 3 /NMNZMY OHCI USB 1.1 FE4#28M1 1 4 EHCI USB 2.0
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e {44 IEEE 1394-1995 F1 1394a-2000
o REMEEHIEAE: IR, B DA/, RTC )
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1394 i
FMRSCFF L AT — RIS B AR R s 4l SILL RS
F AL AR B B
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S1S6506X ! A1 DDR333; AL LFi
SiS962L .
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$1S651 SiS962/ S FF 533 MHz FSB. DDR333 F
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PiHH: SiS962L FEMr s HAIANSZHE TEEE1394A I
fit o
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Chapter 1
Introducing the Mainboard

Introduction

Thank you for choosing the L4S5MG3 mainboard. This micro-ATX mainboard
comes with the high performance SiS650GX/SiS651 Northbridge and SiS962
Southbridge chipsets. It accommodates Intel Pentium 4 processors, which
supports a frontside bus (FSB) speeds up to 400/533 MHz.

The SiS650GX/SiS651 Northbridge provides a high performance 2D/3D
Graphic Engine, Video Accelerator and Advanced Hardware Acceleration
MPEGI/MPEGII Video Decoder for the Intel Pentium 4 series based PC sys-
tems. It offers bandwidth up to 2.7GB/s under DDR333, 2GB/s under DDR266
and 1GB/s under PC 133 in order to sustain the bandwidth demand from host
processor, as well as the multi I/O masters and AGP masters.

The SiS962 Southbridge integrates one Universal Serial Bus 2.0 Host Control-
lers, the 1394a controller, audio controller with AC 97 interface, Ethernet MAC
controller with standard MIl interface, three Universal Serial Bus 1.1 Host
Controllers and the IDE Master/Slave controllers.

The mainboard has an advanced full set of I1/0O ports, such as dual channel
IDE interfaces, a floppy controller, a high-speed serial port, a VGA port, an
EPP/ECP capable bi-directional parallel port connector, four USB (Universal
Serial Bus) connector, a PS/2 keyboard, mouse and 1394a connectors. One
AGP slot, two PCI local bus slots and one communication and networking
riser (CNR) slot provide expandability for add-on peripheral cards.

Featuring good stability and performance, and the advanced SiS chipset, the
L4S5MG3 is an excellent Pentium 4 DDR mainboard for the budget-conscious
consumer. It is the ideal solution for any home or workstation PC.

Checklist

Compare the mainboard’s package contents with the following checklist:

Standard Items
e One mainboard
e One diskette drive ribbon cable (optional)
e One IDE drive ribbon cable
e  One auto-install software support CD
e One l/O panel
e  One cooling fan retention module
e  This user's manual



Features

Processor

The mainboard uses a micro PGA 478-pin socket that has the

following features:

. Supports 400/533 MHz frontside bus (FSB)

. Supports “Hyper-Threading” technology CPU

e  Accommodates Pentium 4 processors at 1.5G/1.6G/1.7G...
3.06G and above

“Hyper-Threading” technology enables the operating system

into thinking it's hooked up to two processors, allowing two

threads to be run in parallel, both on separate ‘logical’ proces-

sors within the same physical processor.

Chipset

The SiS650GX/SiS651 Northbridge and SiS962/SiS962L

Southbridge chipsets are based on an innovative and scalable

architecture with proven reliability and performance.

. Support Intel Pentium 4 series CPU with data transfer

rate of 533/400MHz

Support 12 outstanding transactions

Supports DDR333/266/200 SDRAM

AGP v2.0 Compliant

Supports Graphic Window Size from 4MBytes to

256Mbytes

Perform 533MB/s bandwidth in 66MHz x 4 mode

Built-in a high quality 3D engine

PCI 2.2 specification compliance

Supports PIO mode 0,1,2,3,4 and Multiword DMA mode

0,1,2

Supports Ultra DMA 33/66/100/133

e  Three independent OHCI USB 1.1 host controllers and
one EHCI USB 2.0 host controller, support up to six ports

e  Compliant with IEEE 1394-1995 and 1394a-2000

. System wake-up events include: Power button, keyboard
password/hot key, RTC alarm, Modem ring-in, LAN, AC
97 wake-up, USB wake up and 1394 wake up

The mainboard may support either of the Northbridge and

Southbridge chipset mentioned above. Refer below for the

combination and respective details:

NB SB Function

Support 400/533 (enhanced)
SiS962/ MHz FSB and DDR333; do

SiS650GX SiS962L not support Hyper-Threading
technology.
. Support 533 MHz FSB,
SiS651 S;%%?_Z’ DDR333 and Hyper-Threading

technology.

Note: The SiS962L Southbridge chipset does not sup-
port the IEEE1394A function.

Additional key features of the mainboard include support for
six USB ports, an AC’ 97 link for audio and modem, hardware
monitoring, and ACPI/OnNow power management.




Memory

The mainboard supports DDR 266/333 SDRAM. It accommo-
dates two unbuffered 2.5V 184-pin slots. Each slot supports up
to 1 GB with a total maximum capacity of 2 GB.

uUsB

The USB 2.0 Controller is compliant with Universal Serial Bus
Specification Revision 2.0.

The USB 2.0 supports data transfer rates up to 480MB/sec for
high-speed devices and specifies a microframe that will be
1/8" of a 1msec frame. This allows the USB 2.0 devices to
have small buffers even at high data rates.

The USB 1.1 connectors and other full speed cables can sup-
port the higher speed of USB 2.0 without any changes.

The chipset has the following advanced USB features:

. Compliant with Enhanced Host Controller Interface
(EHCI) Specification Revision 0.95 and Universal Host
Controller Interface (UHCI) Specification Revision 1.1

. PCI multi-function device consists of two UHCI Host Control-
lers for full/low-speed signaling and one EHCI Host
Controller core for high-speed signaling

. Supports PCI-Bus Power Management Interface Specifi-
cation release 1.1

. Legacy support for all downstream facing ports

Graphics

The mainboard includes an AGP slot that provides four times
the bandwidth of the original AGP specification. AGP technol-
ogy provides a direct connection between the graphics sub-
system and the processor so that the graphics do not have to
compete for processor time with other devices on the PCI bus.

AC’ 97 Audio
Codec

The AC’ 97 Audio codec is compliant with the AC 97 2.2 speci-
fication that meets the PC2001 requirements and supports
S/PDIF In/Out. It also has a built-in buffer and internal PLL.
Features include support for analog switch for rear-out (share),
the line-in jack (share), center/bass (share), and MIC jack to
output 6 channels audio.

Note: Optional 4-channel audio controller.

Onboard LAN

The VT6103L is a Physical Layer device for Ethernet 10BASE-

(optional) T and 100BASE-TX using category 5 Unshielded, Type 1
Shielded, and Fiber Optic cables.
. Dual Speed — 100/10 Mbps
. Half And Full Duplex
. MIl interface to Ethernet Controller
. Meet all applicable IEEE802.3, 10Base-T and 100Base-
Tx standards
Expansion The mainboard comes with the following expansion options:
Options e Two 32-bit PCI slots

. One AGP slot

e A Communications and Network Riser (CNR) slot (AC97
interface only)

e  Two IDE channels and a floppy disk drive interface

The mainboard supports Ultra DMA bus mastering with trans-

fer rates of 33/66/100/133 MB/sec.




Integrated 1/0 The mainboard has a full set of I/O ports and connectors:

Two PS/2 ports for mouse and keyboard
One serial port
One VGA port
One parallel port
Four USB ports
One LAN port
Audio jacks for microphone, line-in and line-out
his mainboard uses Award BIOS that enables users to con-
igure many system features including the following:
Power management
Wake-up alarms
CPU parameters
CPU and memory timing
The firmware can also be used to set parameters for different
processor clock speeds.

— (e © o o o o o

BIOS
Firmware

—h

Some hardware specifications and software items are subject to change
without prior notice.

Choosing a Computer Case

There are many types of computer cases on the market. The mainboard com-
plies with the specifications for the Micro ATX system case. Some features on
the mainboard are implemented by cabling connectors on the mainboard to
indicators and switches on the system case. Ensure that your case supports
all the features required. The mainboard can support one or two floppy disk-
ette drives and four enhanced IDE drives. Ensure that your case has sufficient
power and space for all the drives that you intend to install.

Most cases have a choice of I/O templates in the rear panel. Make sure that
the I/O template in the case matches the I/O ports installed on the rear edge
of the mainboard.

This mainboard has a Micro ATX form factor of 244 x 220 mm. Choose a case
that accommodates this form factor.
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Table of Mainboard Components

Label Component

AGP1 Accelerated Graphics Port

ATX1 Aucxiliary power connector for Pentium 4 CPUs
ATX2 Standard 20-pin ATX power connector
AUDIO1 Front audio connector

BAT1 Three volt realtime clock battery

CASFAN1 Case fan connector 1

CDIN1 Primary CD-in connector

CNR1 Communications Networking Riser slot

CPU SOCKET Micro PGA 478-pin socket for Pentium 4 CPUs
CPUFAN1 Cooling fan for CPU

DIMM1 ~ DIMM2 Two 184-pin DDR SDRAM

FDD1 Floppy disk drive connector

IDE 1 Primary IDE channel

IDE 2 Secondary IDE channel

JP1 Clear CMOS jumper

JP2 BIOS protection jumper

LED1' Memory module LED (optional)

PANEL1 Connector for case front panel switches and LED indicators
PCI1 ~ PCI2 Two 32-bit add-on card slots

PWRFAN1* Case fan connector 2

SJ1* Single color LED header

SPDIF1* SPDIF out header

SPEAKER1 Speaker connector

USB3 Front panel USB headers

USBCR1 USB Card Reader header

*Optional component

This concludes Chapter 1. The next chapter explains how to install the main-
board.

' The red indicator LED1 turns on if your system is still powered, at which
time memory modules cannot be installed or uninstalled.
6



Chapter 2
Installing the Mainboard

Safety Precautions
Follow these safety precautions when installing the mainboard:
e Wear a grounding strap attached to a grounded device to avoid
damage from static electricity.

e Discharge static electricity by touching the metal case of a safely
grounded object before working on the mainboard.

e Leave components in the static-proof bags they came in.
e Hold all circuit boards by the edges. Do not bend circuit boards.

Quick Guide

This Quick Guide suggests the steps you can take to assemble your system
with the mainboards.

The following table provides a reference for installing specific components:

Locating Mainboard Components Go to page 5

Installing the Mainboard in a Case Go to page 8

Setting Jumpers Go to page 8

Installing Case Components Go to page 10
Installing the CPU Go to page 13
Installing Memory Go to page 16
Installing a HDD and CD-ROM Drive Go to page 17
Installing a FDD Go to page 19
Installing Add-on Cards Go to page 19
Connecting Options Go to page 21

Connecting Peripheral (/O) Devices Go to page 23



Installing the Mainboard in a Case

Refer to the following illustration and instructions for installing the mainboard
in a case:

This illustration shows an ex-
ample of a mainboard being
installed in a tower-type case:

2. Secure the mainboard with
screws where appropriate.

Note: Do not overtighten
the screws as this
can stress the main-
board.

Most system cases have
mounting brackets installed in
the case, which correspond to
the holes in the mainboard.
Place the mainboard over the
mounting brackets and secure
the mainboard onto the mount-
ing brackets with screws.

1. Place the mainboard
over the mounting brackets.

Ur

Ensure that your case has an I/O template that supports the 1/O ports and
expansion slots on your mainboard.

Checking Jumper Settings

This section explains how to set jumpers for correct configuration of the main-
board.

Setting Jumpers

Use the mainboard jumpers to set system configuration options. Jumpers with
more than one pin are numbered. When setting the jumpers, ensure that the
jumper caps are placed on the correct pins.

The illustrations below show a 2-pin jumper. This illustration shows a 3-pin
When the jumper cap is placed on both pins,  jumper. Pins 1 and 2 are SHORT.

the jumper is SHORT. If you remove the

jumper cap, or place the jumper cap on just
one pin, the jumper is OPEN.
Wi ‘
O
Short Open %



Checking Jumper Settings

The following illustration shows the location of the mainboard jumpers. Pin 1 is
labeled.

|n|:||:|n oooooo)
EEEEEEREER

Jumper Settings

Jumper Type Description Setting (default)
JP1 3-pin Clear CMOS 1-2: Normal JP1
2-3: Clear Ol 1
JP2 3-pin BIOS protect 1-2: Write Enabled JP2
2-3: write Disabled 1 [ HEGDIE)
Jumper 1 — Use this jumper to clear the contents of the CMOS memory.

You may need to clear the CMOS memory if the settings in
the Setup Utility are incorrect and prevent your mainboard
from operating. To clear the CMOS memory, disconnect all
the power cables from the mainboard and then move the
jumper cap into the CLEAR setting for a few seconds.

Jumper 2 — Enables you to prevent the BIOS from being updated
(flashed). Set the jumper to disabled if you are going to up-
date your BIOS. After updating the BIOS, return it to the
default setting (Enabled).

9



Connecting Case Components

After you have installed the mainboard into a case, you can begin connecting
the mainboard components. Refer to the following:

1. Connect the Pentium
4 processor auxiliary
case power supply
connector to ATX1.

2.  Connect the standard
power supply connec-
tor to ATX2.

3. Connect the CPU
cooling fan cable to
CPUFAN1.

4.  Connect the auxiliary
power supply cooling
fan connector to
PWRFAN1. PWRFAN1

5. Connect the case i
cooling fan connector
to CASFAN1.

6. Connect the case
speaker cable to
SPEAKER1. [=] .BBERs

7. Eé)gnecé Ithte cgjflz CASFAN1 SIEJ\E1 PANEL1

cable to .

8. Connect the case switches and indicator to PANEL1.

ATX2: ATX 20-pin Power Connector

CPUFAN1

Pin Signal Name Pin Signal Name
1 +3.3V 11 +3.3V

2 +3.3V 12 -12vV

3 Ground 13 Ground
4 +5V 14 PS ON#
5 Ground 15 Ground
6 +5V 16 Ground
7 Ground 17 Ground
8 PWRGD 18 +5V

9 +5VSB 19 +5V

10 +12V 20 +5V

ATX1: ATX 12V Power Connector

Pin Signal Name
1 +12V
2 +12V
3 Ground
4 Ground

10



CPUFAN1/CASFAN1/PWRFAN1 (optional): FAN Power Connectors

Pin Signal Name Function
1 GND System Ground
2 +12V Power +12V
3 Sense Sensor

SPEAKER1: Internal speaker

Pin Signal Name
1 Signal
2 Key
3 Ground
4 VCC

SJ1: Single color LED header (optional)

Pin Signal Name Function
1 ACPI LED MSG LED (-) green
2 ACPI LED MSG LED (-) green
3 SB5V Power LED (+)
ACPI LED function:
SJ1
g Light Blinking Blinking Dark
1

1"




Front Panel Connector

The front panel connector (PANEL1) provides a standard set of switch and
LED connectors commonly found on ATX or micro-ATX cases. Refer to the
table below for information:

10

Function Pin Function

Hard disk LED MSG LED [dual color
(positive) or single color (+)]

Hard disk active LED MSG LED [dual color
(negative) or single color (-)]

Reset Switch Power Switch
Reset Switch Power Switch
Reserved No pin
2
PANEL1
Hard Drive Activity LED

Connecting pins 1 and 3 to a front panel mounted LED provides visual indica-
tion that data is being read from or written to the hard drive. For the LED to
function properly, an IDE drive should be connected to the onboard IDE inter-
face. The LED will also show activity for devices connected to the SCSI (hard
drive activity LED) connector.

Power / Sleep / Message Waiting LED

Connecting pins 2 and 4 to a single- or dual-color, front panel mounted LED
provides power on/off, sleep, and message waiting indication.

Reset Switch

Supporting the reset function requires connecting pins 5 and 7 to a momen-
tary-contact switch that is normally open. When the switch is closed, the board
resets and runs POST.

Power Switch

Supporting the power on/off function requires connecting pins 6 and 8 to a
momentary-contact switch that is normally open. The switch should maintain
contact for at least 50 ms to signal the power supply to switch on or off. The
time requirement is due to internal debounce circuitry. After receiving a power
on/off signal, at least two seconds elapses before the power supply recog-
nizes another on/off signal.

12



Installing Hardware

Installing the Processor

Caution: When installing a CPU heatsink and cooling fan make sure that
you DO NOT scratch the mainboard or any of the surface-mount resistors
with the clip of the cooling fan. If the clip of the cooling fan scrapes
across the mainboard, you may cause serious damage to the mainboard
or its components.

On most mainboards, there are small surface-mount resistors near the
processor socket, which may be damaged if the cooling fan is carelessly
installed.

Avoid using cooling fans with sharp edges on the fan casing and the
clips. Also, install the cooling fan in a well-lit work area so that you can
clearly see the mainboard and processor socket.

Before installing the Processor

This mainboard automatically determines the CPU clock frequency and sys-
tem bus frequency for the processor. You may be able to change these
settings by making changes to jumpers on the mainboard, or changing the
settings in the system Setup Utility. We strongly recommend that you do not
overclock processors or other components to run faster than their rated speed.

Warning: Overclocking components can adversely affect the reliability of
the system and introduce errors into your system. Overclocking can per-
manently damage the mainboard by generating excess heat in
components that are run beyond the rated limits.

This mainboard has a Socket 478 processor socket. When choosing a proc-
essor, consider the performance requirements of the system. Performance is
based on the processor design, the clock speed and system bus frequency of
the processor, and the quantity of internal cache memory and external cache
memory.

13



CPU Installation Procedure

The following illustration shows CPU installation components:

Note: The pin-1 corner is marked with an arrow P

Follow these instructions to install the Retention Module and CPU:

1.  Remove the existing retention module (if applicable).

2. Position the backplate
against the underside of
the mainboard, secure
the 4 screws firmly on
the retention module.

Note: Do not over tighten
the screws.

3. Install your CPU. Pull up
the lever away from the
socket and lift up to 90-
degree angle.

14



4. Locate the CPU cut
edge (the corner with the
pinhole noticeably miss-
ing). Align and insert the
CPU correctly.

5. Press the lever down.

6. Apply thermal grease on top of the CPU.

7. Put the CPU Fan down
on the retention module
and snap the four reten-
tion legs of the cooling
fan into place.

8. Flip the levers over to lock the heat sink in place.

9. Connect the CPU Cool-
ing Fan power cable to
the CPUFAN1 connec-
tor. This completes the
installation.

CPU Fan Connecton

CPU Fan

Notes: ©® To achieve better airflow rates and heat dissipation, we suggest that
you use a high quality fan with 4800 rpm at least.
. CPU fan and heatsink installation procedures may vary with the type of
CPU fan/heatsink supplied. The form and size of fan/heatsink may also
vary.

15



Installing Memory Modules

This mainboard accommodates 184-pin 2.5V unbuffered Double Data Rate
(DDR) SDRAM memory modules. The memory chips must be standard or
registered SDRAM (Synchronous Dynamic Random Access Memory). The
memory bus runs at 166 MHz.

Note: SDRAM provides 800 MBps or 1 GBps data transfer depending on
whether the bus is 100MHz or 133MHz. Double Data Rate SDRAM
(DDR SDRAM) doubles the rate to 1.6 GBps and 2.1 GBps. DDR
SDRAM uses additional power and ground lines and requires 184-pin
DIMM modules rather than the 168-pin DIMMs used by SDRAM.

The mainboard accommodates two memory modules. You must install at least
one module in any of the two slots. Each module can be installed with 32 MB
to 1 GB of memory; total memory capacity is 2 GB.

Do not remove any memory module from its antistatic packaging until

o you are ready to install it on the mainboard. Handle the modules only by
their edges. Do not touch the components or metal parts. Always wear
a grounding strap when you handle the modules.

Installation Procedure

Refer to the following to install the memory modules.

1. This mainboard supports unbuffered DDR SDRAM only. Do not attempt to
insert any other type of DDR SDRAM into the slots.

2. Push the latches on each side of the DIMM slot down.

3. Align the memory module with
the slot. The DIMM slots are
keyed with notches and the
DIMMs are keyed with cutouts
so that they can only be in-
stalled correctly.

4. Check that the cutouts on the
DIMM module edge connector
match the notches in the
DIMM slot.

16



5. Install the DIMM module into
the slot and press it firmly
down until it seats correctly.
The slot latches are levered
upwards and latch on to the
edges of the DIMM.

6. Install any remaining DIMM modules.

Installing a Hard Disk Drive/CD-ROM

This section describes how to install IDE devices such as a hard disk drive
and a CD-ROM drive.

About IDE Devices

Your mainboard has a primary and secondary IDE channel interface (IDE1 and
IDE2). An IDE ribbon cable supporting two IDE devices is bundled with the main-
board.

If you want to install more than two IDE devices, get a second IDE cable and
you can add two more devices to the secondary IDE channel.

IDE devices have jumpers or switches that are used to set the IDE device as
MASTER or SLAVE. Refer to the IDE device user’s manual. When installing two
IDE devices on one cable, ensure that one device is set to MASTER and the
other device is set to SLAVE. The documentation of your IDE device explains
how to do this.

About UltraDMA

This mainboard supports UltraDMA 66/100/133. UDMA is a technology that
accelerates the performance of devices in the IDE channel. To maximize per-
formance, install IDE devices that support UDMA and use 80-pin IDE cables
that support UDMA 66/100/133.

17



Installing a Hard Disk Drive

1. Install the hard disk drive into the drive cage in your system case.

2. Plug the IDE cable into IDE1
(A):
Note: Ribbon cable connectors
are usually keyed so that they can
only be installed correctly on the
device connector. If the connector
is not keyed, make sure that you
match the pin-1 side of the cable
connector with the pin-1 side of the | 1 <
device connector. Each connector X
has the pin-1 side clearly marked.
The pin-1 side of each ribbon ca-
ble is always marked with a
colored stripe on the cable.

3. Plug an IDE cable connector into the hard disk drive IDE connector (B). It
doesn't matter which connector on the cable you use.

4. Plug a power cable from the case power supply into the power connector on
the hard disk drive (C).

When you first start up your system, the BIOS should automatically detect
your hard disk drive. If it doesn’t, enter the Setup Utility and use the IDE Hard
Disk Auto Detect feature to configure the hard disk drive that you have in-

stalled. See IDE HDD Auto-Detection on page 29 for more information.

Installing a CD-ROM/DVD Drive

1. Install the CD-ROM/DVD drive into the drive cage in your system case.

2.  Plug the IDE cable into IDE1
(A). If you have already installed
an HDD, use the other connec-
tor on the IDE cable.

Note: Ribbon cable connectors are

usually keyed so that they can only

be installed correctly on the device
connector. If the connector is not
keyed, make sure that you match the
pin-1 side of the cable connector with
the pin-1 side of the device connec-
tor. Each connector has the pin-1
side clearly marked. The pin-1 side of
each ribbon cable is always marked
with a colored stripe on the cable.

doesn't matter which connector on the cable you use.

3. Plug an IDE cable connector into the CD-ROM/DVD drive IDE connector (B). It

4. Plug a power cable from the case power supply into the power connector on
the CD-ROM/DVD drive (C).

5. Use the audio cable provided with the CD-ROM/DVD drive to connect to the
mainboard CD-in connector CDIN1 (D).

When you first start up your system, the BIOS should automatically detect
your CD-ROM/DVD drive. If it doesn’t, enter the Setup Utility and configure
the CD-ROM/DVD drive that you have installed. See IDE Primary/Secondary
Master/Slave (Auto) on page 29 for more information.
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Installing a Floppy Diskette Drive

The mainboard has a floppy diskette drive (FDD) interface and ships with a
diskette drive ribbon cable that supports one or two floppy diskette drives. You
can install a 5.25-inch drive and a 3.5-inch drive with various capacities. The
floppy diskette drive cable has one type of connector for a 5.25-inch drive and
another type of connector for a 3.5-inch drive.

1. Install the FDD into the drive cage in your system case.
2. Plug the FDD cable into FDD1
(A):
Note: Ribbon cable connectors are
usually keyed so that they can only
be installed correctly on the device
connector. If the connector is not
keyed, make sure that you match the
pin-1 side of the cable connector with
the pin-1 side of the device connec-
tor. Each connector has the pin-1
side clearly marked. The pin-1 side of
each ribbon cable is always marked
with a colored stripe on the cable.
3. Plug the correct connector on the FDD cable for the 5.25-inch or 3.5-inch drive
into the FDD connector (B).
4. Plug a power cable from the case power supply into the power connector on
the FDD (C).

When you first start up your system, go immediately to the Setup Ultility to
configure the floppy diskette drives that you have installed. See Standard
CMOS Features on page 28 for more information.

Installing Add-on Cards

The slots in this mainboard are designed to hold expansion cards and connect
them to the system bus. Expansion slots are a means of adding or enhancing
the mainboard’'s features and capabilities. With these efficient facilities, you
can increase the mainboard’s capabilities by adding hardware which performs
tasks that are not part of the basic system.

B

AGP Slot

PCI Slots —=——] o
= W,

CNR Slot




PCI Slots PCI slots are used to install expansion cards that have the 32-bit
PCl interface.

AGP Slot The AGP slot is used to install a graphics adapter that supports the
4xAGP specification and has a 4xAGP edge connector.

Note: The above layout is for reference only. The AGP slot
may be different from your mainboard. Please refer to
actual shipment.

CNR Slot This slot is used to insert CNR cards with Modem and Audio func-
tionality.

Note: Before installing an add-on card, check the documentation for the card
carefully. If the card is not Plug and Play, you may have to manually con-
figure the card before installation.

Follow these instructions to install an add-on card:

1. Remove a blanking plate from the system case corresponding to the slot you
are going to use.

2. Install the edge connector of the
add-on card into the expansion
slot. Ensure that the edge con-
nector is correctly seated in the
slot.

3. Secure the metal bracket of the card to the system case with a screw.

Note: For some add-on cards, for example graphics adapters and network adapters,
you have to install drivers and software before you can begin using the add-on
card.
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Connecting Optional Devices

Refer to the following for information on connecting the mainboard’s optional

devices:

2 10
1 0

AUDIO1

i
SPDIF1

USBCR1

AUDIO1: Front Panel Audio header

This header allows the user to install auxiliary front-oriented microphone and
line-out ports for easier access.

Pin Signal Name Function
1 AUD_MIC Front Panel Microphone input signal
2 AUD_GND Ground used by Analog Audio Circuits
3 AUD_MIC_BIAS Microphone Power
4 AUD_VCC Filtered +5 V used by Analog Audio Circuits
5 AUD_FPOUT_R Right Channel Audio signal to Front Panel
6 AUD_RET_R Right Channel Audio signal to Return from
Front Panel
7 HP_ON Reserved for future use to control Head-
phone Amplifier
8 KEY No Pin
9 AUD_FPOUT_L Left Channel Audio signal to Front Panel
10 AUD_RET_L Left Channel Audio signal Return from
Front Panel
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USB3: Front panel USB ports

The mainboard has two USB ports installed on the rear edge 1/O port array.
Additionally, some computer cases have USB ports at the front of the case. If
you have this kind of case, use auxiliary USB connector USB3 to connect the
front-mounted ports to the mainboard.

Pin Signal Name Function
1 VREG_FP_USBPWRO0 | Front Panel USB Power

2 VREG_FP_USBPWRO0 | Front Panel USB Power

3 USB_FP_PO- USB Port 0 Negative Signal
4 USB_FP_P1- USB Port 1 Negative Signal
5 USB_FP_PO+ USB Port 0 Positive Signal
6 USB_FP_P1+ USB Port 1 Positive Signal
7 GND Ground

8 GND Ground

9 KEY No pin

10 USB_FP_OCO0 Overcurrent signal

Note: Please make sure that the USB cable has the same pin assignment as indi-
cated above. A different pin assignment may cause damage or system
hang-up.

USBCR1: USB Card Reader connector

This connector is for connecting internal USB card reader. You can use a card
reader to read or transfer files and digital images to your computer.

Pin Signal Name Function
1 USBVCC2 +5V dual
2 USB2- Data signal port 2-
3 uUSB2+ Data signal port 2+
4 GND Ground
5 Key No pin

Note: The USBCRI is shared with one of the USB ports of the I/O back panel.
See “Connecting I/O Devices” for more information.

Please check the pin assignment of the cable and the USB header on

o the mainboard. Make sure the pin assignment will match before plug-
ging in. Any incorrect usage may cause unexpected damage to the
system.
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SPDIF1: SPDIF out header (optional)

This is an optional header that provides an S/PDIF (Sony/Philips Digital Inter-
face) output to digital multimedia device through optical fiber or coaxial
connector.

Pin Signal Name
1 SPDIF Out
2 VCC
3 KEY
4 GND

Connecting I/0 Devices
The backplane of the mainboard has the following I/O ports:

Parallel port (LPT1)

— LAN
PS/2 o e
mouse — port O+ Line-in
| O Line-out

Microphone

— eE e ||| oEJe ;ﬁ (o)

PSi2 Serial port VGA port

keyboard COM 1 USB Ports
Cesea”

PS/2 Mouse Use the upper PS/2 port to connect a PS/2 pointing
device.

PS/2 Keyboard Use the lower PS/2 port to connect a PS/2 keyboard.

LPT1 Use LPT1 to connect printers or other parallel communi-
cations devices.

coM1 Use the COM ports to connect serial devices such as
mice or fax/modems. COM1 is identified by the system
as COM1/3.

VGA Port Connect your monitor to the VGA port.

Audio Ports Use the three audio ports to connect audio devices. The

first jack is for stereo line-in signal. The second jack is
for stereo line-out signal. The third jack is for micro-

phone.

LAN Port Connect an RJ-45 jack to the LAN port to connect your
computer to the Network.

USB Ports Use the USB ports to connect USB devices.
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External Connector Color Coding
Many connectors now use standard colors as shown in the table below.

Connector Color
Audio line-in Light blue
Audio line-out Lime
Digital monitor/flat panel White
IEEE 1394 Grey
Microphone Pink
MIDl/game Gold
Parallel Burgundy
PS/2-compatible keyboard Purple
PS/2-compatible mouse Green
Serial Teal or Turquoise
Speaker out/subwoofer Orange
Right-to-left speaker Brown
usB Black
Video out Yellow
SCSI, network, telephone, modem None

This concludes Chapter 2. The next chapter covers the BIOS.
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Chapter 3
Using BIOS

About the Setup Utility

The computer uses the latest Award BIOS with support for Windows Plug and
Play. The CMOS chip on the mainboard contains the ROM setup instructions
for configuring the mainboard BIOS.

The BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) Setup Utility displays the system's
configuration status and provides you with options to set system parameters.
The parameters are stored in battery-backed-up CMOS RAM that saves this
information when the power is turned off. When the system is turned back on,
the system is configured with the values you stored in CMOS.

The BIOS Setup Utility enables you to configure:

e Hard drives, diskette drives, and peripherals
e Video display type and display options

e Password protection from unauthorized use
e Power management features

The settings made in the Setup Utility affect how the computer performs. Be-
fore using the Setup Utility, ensure that you understand the Setup Utility
options.

This chapter provides explanations for Setup Utility options.

The Standard Configuration

A standard configuration has already been set in the Setup Utility. However,
we recommend that you read this chapter in case you need to make any
changes in the future.

This Setup Utility should be used:

¢ when changing the system configuration

e when a configuration error is detected and you are prompted to
make changes to the Setup Utility

¢ when trying to resolve IRQ conflicts
¢ when making changes to the Power Management configuration

e when changing the password or making other changes to the Secu-
rity Setup



Starting Setup
The BIOS is immediately activated when you first turn on the computer. The
BIOS reads system configuration in CMOS RAM and begins the process of

checking out the system and configuring it through the power-on self test
(POST).

When these preliminaries are finished, the BIOS seeks an operating system
on one of the data storage devices (hard drive, floppy drive, etc.). The BIOS
launches the operating system and hands control of system operations to it.

During POST, you can start the Setup program in one on two ways:

1. By pressing Del immediately after switching the system on, or
2. By pressing Del or pressing Ctrl+Alt+Esc when the following message
appears briefly at the bottom of the screen during POST:

TO ENTER SETUP BEFORE BOOT PRESS DEL KEY

If the message disappears before you respond and you still wish to enter Setup, restart
the system to try again by turning it OFF then ON or pressing the RESET button on the
system case. You may also restart by simultaneously pressing Ctrl+Alt+Del. If you do
not press the keys at the correct time and the system does not boot, an error message
appears and you are again asked to:

PRESS F1 TO CONTINUE, DEL TO ENTER SETUP
Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

»Standard CMOS Features
»Advanced BIOS Features
»Advanced Chipset Features
P Integrated Peripherals

» Frequency/Voltage Control
Load Fail-Safe Defaults
Load Optimized Defaults
Set Password

»Power Management Setup Save & Exit Setup

»PnP/PCI Configurations Exit Without Saving

»PC Health Status

Esc : Quit 715 « : Selectltem

F10 : Save & Exit Setup

Time, Date, Hard Disk Type . ..




BIOS Navigation Keys

The BIOS navigation keys are listed below:

Key Function
Esc Exits the current menu
«MN- Scrolls through the items on a menu
+/-/PU/PD Modifies the selected field's values
F10 Saves the current configuration and exits setup
F1 Displays a screen that describes all key functions
F5 Loads previously saved values to CMOS
F6 Loads a minimum configuration for troubleshooting.
F7 Loads an optimum set of values for peak performance
Updating the BIOS

You can download and install updated BIOS for this mainboard from the
manufacturer's Web site. New BIOS provides support for new peripherals,
improvements in performance, or fixes for known bugs. Install new BIOS as
follows:

1.

2.

7.

If your mainboard has a BIOS protection jumper, change the setting to
allow BIOS flashing.

If your mainboard has an item called Firmware Write Protect in Advanced
BIOS features, disable it. (Firmware Write Protect prevents BIOS from being
overwritten.)

Create a bootable system disk. (Refer to Windows online help for infor-
mation on creating a bootable system disk.)

Download the Flash Utility and new BIOS file from the manufacturer's
Web site. Copy these files to the system diskette you created in Step 3.
Turn off your computer and insert the system diskette in your computer's
diskette drive. (You might need to run the Setup Utility and change the boot
priority items on the Advanced BIOS Features Setup page, to force your
computer to boot from the floppy diskette drive first.)

At the A:\ prompt, type the Flash Utility program name and press <En-
ter>. You see a screen similar to the following:

FLASH MEMORY WRITER V7.33
(C) Award Software 1999 All Rights Reserved

For (MAINBOARD NAME) DATE: 10/26/2000
Flash Type

File Name to Program :[ NS

Error Message

Type the filename of the new BIOS in the “File Name to Program” text
box. Follow the onscreen directions to update the mainboard BIOS.
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8.  When the installation is complete, remove the floppy diskette from the
diskette drive and restart your computer. If your mainboard has a Flash
BIOS jumper, reset the jumper to protect the newly installed BIOS from
being overwritten.

Using BIOS

When you start the Setup Utility, the main menu appears. The main menu of
the Setup Utility displays a list of the options that are available. A highlight
indicates which option is currently selected. Use the cursor arrow keys to
move the highlight to other options. When an option is highlighted, execute
the option by pressing <Enter>.

Some options lead to pop-up dialog boxes that prompt you to verify that you
wish to execute that option. Other options lead to dialog boxes that prompt
you for information.

Some options (marked with a triangle V) lead to submenus that enable you
to change the values for the option. Use the cursor arrow keys to scroll
through the items in the submenu.

In this manual, default values are enclosed in parenthesis. Submenu items
are denoted by a triangle >

Standard CMOS Features

In the Standard CMOS menu you can set the system clock and calendar, re-
cord disk drive parameters and the video subsystem type, and select the type
of errors that stop the BIOS POST.

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

Standard CMOS Features
Date (mm:dd:yy) Tue, July 11 2001 Item Help
Time (hh:mm:ss) 12 : 8 : 59
>

» IDE Primary Master Menu Level
» IDE Primary Slave Change the day, month,
» IDE Secondary Master year and century.
» IDE Secondary Slave

Drive A [1.44M, 3.5 in.]

Drive B [None]

Floppy 3 Mode Support [Disabled]

Video [EGAIVGA]

Halt On [All Errors]

Base Memory 640K

Extended Memory 31744K

Total Memory 32768K
Tl > «:Move Enter : Select +-/PU/PD:Value: ~ F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help

F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults

Date and Time

The Date and Time items show the current date and time on the computer. If
you are running a Windows OS, these items are automatically updated when-
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ever you make changes to the Windows Date and Time Properties utility.

P IDE Devices (None)

Your computer has two IDE channels (Primary and Secondary) and each
channel can be installed with one or two devices (Master and Slave). Use
these items to configure each device on the IDE channel.

Press <Enter> to display the IDE submenu:
Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

IDE Primary Master

IDE HDD Auto-Detection [Press Enter] Item Help
IDE Primary Master [Auto] >
Access Mode [Auto] Menu Level

. To auto-detect the
Capacity 0 MB HDD'’s size, head . .. on
Cylinder 0 this channel
Head 0
Precomp 0
Landing Zone 0
Sector 0

T4 5« :Move Enter : Select +-/PU/PD:Value:  F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults

IDE HDD Auto-Detection

Press <Enter> while this item is highlighted to prompt the Setup Utility to
automatically detect and configure an IDE device on the IDE channel.

Note: If you are setting up a new hard disk drive that supports LBA mode, more
than one line will appear in the parameter box. Choose the line that lists
LBA for an LBA drive.

IDE Primary/Secondary Master/Slave (Auto)

Leave this item at Auto to enable the system to automatically detect and configure
IDE devices on the channel. If it fails to find a device, change the value to Manual
and then manually configure the drive by entering the characteristics of the drive in
the items described below.

Refer to your drive's documentation or look on the drive casing if you need to ob-
tain this information. If no device is installed, change the value to None.

Note: Before attempting to configure a hard disk drive, ensure that you have the
configuration information supplied by the manufacturer of your hard drive.
Incorrect settings can result in your system not recognizing the installed
hard disk.

Access Mode

This item defines ways that can be used to access IDE hard disks such as
LBA (Large Block Addressing). Leave this value at Auto and the system will
automatically decide the fastest way to access the hard disk drive.

Press <Esc> to return to the Standard CMOS Setup screen.

29



Drive A/Drive B (1.44M, 3.5 in.)

These items define the characteristics of any diskette drive attached to the
system. You can connect one or two diskette drives.

Floppy 3 Mode Support (Disabled)

Floppy 3 mode refers to a 3.5-inch diskette with a capacity of 1.2 MB. Floppy
3 mode is sometimes used in Japan.

Video (EGA/VGA)

This item defines the video mode of the system. This mainboard has a built-in
VGA graphics system; you must leave this item at the default value.

Halt On (All Errors)

This item defines the operation of the system POST (Power On Self Test) rou-
tine. You can use this item to select which types of errors in the POST are
sufficient to halt the system.

Base Memory, Extended Memory, and Total Memory

These items are automatically detected by the system at start up time. These
are display-only fields. You cannot make changes to these fields.

Advanced BIOS Setup

This screen contains industry-standard options additional to the core PC AT
BIOS.

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

Advanced BIOS Setup
Virus Warning [Disabled] A Item Help
CPU L1 & L2 Cache [Enabled]
Hyper-Threading Technology [Enabled] Menu Level »
Quick Power On Self Test [Enabled] Allows you to choose
First Boot Device [F|0ppy] the VIRUS warning
Second Boot Device [HDD-0] feature for IDE Hard
Third Boot Device [CDROM] Disk boot sector
Boot Other Device [Enabled] protection. If this
Swap Floppy Drive [Disabled] function is enabled
Boot Up Floppy Seek [Disabled] and someone attempts
Boot Up NumLock Status [On] to write data into this
Gate A20 Option [Fast] area, BIOS will show a
ATA 66/100 Cable MSG Enabled] warning message on
Typematic Rate Setting [Disabled] screen and alarm beep
x Typematic Rate (Chars/Sec) 6 |
x Typematic Delay (Msec) 250
Security Option [Setup]
APIC Mode [Enabled]
0S8 Select For DRAM > 64MB [Non-082] v
HDD S.M.A.R.T Capability [Disabled)]
71> <« :Move Enter : Select +/-/lPU/PD:Value:  F10: Save ESC: Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults
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Virus Warning (Disabled)

When enabled, this item provides protection against viruses that try to write to
the boot sector and partition table of your hard disk drive. You need to disable
this item when installing an operating system. We recommend that you enable
this item as soon as you have installed an operating system.

Note: For complete protection against viruses, install virus software in your op-
erating system and update the virus definitions regularly.

CPU L1 and L2 Cache (Enabled)

All processors that can be installed in this mainboard use internal level 1 (L1)
and external level 2 (L2) cache memory to improve performance. Leave this
item at the default value for better performance.

Hyper-Threading Technology (Enabled)

This item is only available when the chipset supports Hyper-Threading and
you are using a Hyper-Threading CPU.

Quick Power On Self Test (Enabled)

Enable this item to shorten the power on testing (POST) and have your sys-
tem start up faster. You might like to enable this item after you are confident
that your system hardware is operating smoothly.

First/Second/Third Boot Device (Floppy/HDD-0/CDROM)

Use these three items to select the priority and order of the devices that your
system searches for an operating system at start-up time.

Boot Other Device (Enabled)

When enabled, the system searches all other possible locations for an operat-
ing system if it fails to find one in the devices specified under the First, Second,
and Third boot devices.

Swap Floppy Drive (Disabled)

If you have two floppy diskette drives in your system, this item allows you to
swap the assigned drive letters so that drive A becomes drive B, and drive B
becomes drive A.

Boot Up Floppy Seek (Disabled)

If this item is enabled, it checks the size of the floppy disk drives at start-up
time. You don't need to enable this item unless you have a legacy diskette
drive with 360K capacity.

Boot Up NumLock Status (On)

This item defines if the keyboard Num Lock key is active when your system is
started.

Gate A20 Option (Fast)

This item defines how the system handles legacy software that was written for
an earlier generation of processors. Leave this item at the default value.
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ATA 66/100 Cable MSG (Enabled)
This item enables or disables the display of the ATA 66/100 Cable MSG.

Typematic Rate Setting (Disabled)

If this item is enabled, you can use the following two items to set the typematic
rate and the typematic delay settings for your keyboard.

e Typematic Rate (Chars/Sec): Use this item to define how many
characters per second are generated by a held-down key.

e Typematic Delay (Msec): Use this item to define how many milli-
seconds must elapse before a held-down key begins generating
repeat characters.

Security Option (Setup)

If you have installed password protection, this item defines if the password is
required at system start up, or if it is only required when a user tries to enter
the Setup Utility.

APIC Mode (Enable)

This option is use to enabled or disabled APIC (Advanced Programmable In-
terrupt Controller) functionality. The APIC is an Intel chip that provides
symmetric multiprocessing (SMP) for its Pentium systems.

OS Select For DRAM > 64 MB (Non-0S2)

This item is only required if you have installed more than 64 MB of memory
and you are running the OS/2 operating system. Otherwise, leave this item at
the default.

HDD S.M.A.R.T Capability (Disabled)

The S.M.A.R.T. (Self-Monitoring, Analysis, and Reporting Technology) system
is a diagnostics technology that monitors and predicts device performance.
S.M.A.R.T. software resides on both the disk drive and the host computer.

The disk drive software monitors the internal performance of the motors, me-
dia, heads, and electronics of the drive. The host software monitors the overall
reliability status of the drive. If a device failure is predicted, the host software,
through the Client WORKS S.M.A.R.T applet, warns the user of the impending
condition and advises appropriate action to protect the data.

Report No FDD For WIN9S (Yes)

If you are running a system with no floppy drive and using Windows 95, select
Yes for this item to ensure compatibility with the Windows 95 logo certification.
Otherwise, select No.

Small Logo (EPA) Show (Disabled)
Enables or disables the display of the EPA logo during boot.
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Advanced Chipset Setup

The parameters in this screen are for system designers, service personnel,
and technically competent users only. Do not reset these values unless you
understand the consequences of your changes.

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

Advanced Chipset Setup
» Advanced DRAM Control 1 [Press Enter] Item Help
Prefetch Caching [Disabled]
AGP Aperture Size [128MB] Menu Level >

TJ >« :Move Enter : Select
F5:Previous Values

P Advanced DRAM Control 1
Scroll to this item and press <Enter> to view the following screen:

CMOS Setup Utility — Copyright (C) 1984 - 2001 Award Software
Advanced DRAM Control 1

+/-[PU/PD:Value:  F10: Save ESC: Exit F1:General Help
F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults

System Performance [Normal Mode] Item Help
CAS Latency Setting [2.5T]
DRAM Addr/Cmd Rate [Auto Mode] Menu Level P

TJ >« :Move Enter : Select

F5:Previous Values

+/-/lPU/PD:Value:  F10: Save ESC: Exit F1:General Help

F6:Fail-Safe Defaults

F7:Optimized Defaults

System Performance (Normal Mode)

This is the DRAM auto configuration option, which can be set to Safe Mode,
Normal Mode, Fast Mode or Ultra Mode.

CAS Latency Setting (2.5T)

Enables you to select the CAS latency time in HCLKs of 2, 2.5, or 3. The
value is set at the factory depending on the DRAM installed. Do not change
the values in this field unless you change specifications of the installed DRAM
or the installed CPU.
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DRAM Addr/Cmd Rate (Auto Mode)

This option allows you to set the lead off DRAM read and write cycles. When
set to Delay 1T, memory read/write commands are sent one clock cycle be-
hind the memory address. When set to Normal, read/write and memory
address commands are sent simultaneously.

Press <Esc> to return to the Advanced Chipset Setup screen.

Prefetch Caching (Disabled)
Enables PCI slave prefetch caching. Enabling this increased performance.

AGP Aperture Size (128MB)

This item defines the size of the aperture if you use an AGP graphics adapter.
It refers to a section of the PClI memory address range used for graphics
memory. We recommend that you leave this item at the default value.

Integrated Peripherals

These options display items that define the operation of peripheral compo-
nents on the system's input/output ports.

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
Integrated Peripherals

» SIS OnChip IDE Device [Press Enter] Item Help
» SIS OnChip PCI Device [Press Enter]
» Onboard SuperlO Device [Press Enter] Menu Level P>
USB Controller [Enabled]
USB Ports Number [6 Ports]
USB 2.0 Supports [Enabled]
USB Keyboard Support [Disabled]
Onboard LAN [Enabled]
IDE HDD Block Mode [Enabled]
Init Display First [PCI Slot]
AGP Auto Calibration [Enabled]
IDECHO Access Interface [EDB Bus]
IDECH1 Access Interface [EDB Bus]
USBO Access Interface [EDB Bus]
USB1 Access Interface [EDB Bus]
USB2 Access Interface [EDB Bus]
USB2.0 Access Interface [EDB Bus]
Audio Access Interface [EDB Bus]
Tl >« :Move Enter :Select  +-IPUIPD:Value: F10:Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults
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P SIS OnChip IDE Device
Scroll to this item and press <Enter> to view the following screen:

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
SIS OnChip IDE Device

Internal PCI/IDE [Both] Item Help
IDE Primary Master PIO [Auto]
IDE Primary Slave  PIO [Auto] Menu Level »b

IDE Secondary Master  PIO [Auto]
IDE Secondary Slave PIO [Auto]
Primary Master UltraDMA  [Auto]
Primary Slave UltraDMA  [Auto]
Secondary Master  UltraDMA  [Auto]
Secondary Slave UltraDMA  [Auto]
IDE DMA Transfer Access [Enabled]
IDE Burst Mode [Enabled]

Tl >« :Move Enter : Select +-/PU/PD:Value:  F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults

Internal PCI/IDE (Both)

Use these items to enable or disable the internal PCI IDE channels that are
integrated on the mainboard.

IDE Primary/Secondary Master/Slave PIO (Auto

Each IDE channel supports a master device and a slave device. These four
items let you assign which kind of PIO (Programmed Input/Output) is used by
IDE devices. Choose Auto to let the system auto detect which PIO mode is
best, or select a PIO mode from 0-4.

IDE Primary/Secondary Master/Slave UltraDMA (Auto)

Each IDE channel supports a master device and a slave device. This main-
board supports UltraDMA technology, which provides faster access to IDE
devices.

If you install a device that supports UltraDMA, change the appropriate item on
this list to Auto. You may have to install the UltraDMA driver supplied with this
mainboard in order to use an UltraDMA device.

IDE DMA Transfer Access (Enabled)

This item allows you to enabled the transfer access of the IDE DMA.

IDE Burst Mode (Enabled)

This option, when enabled will instruct the system to send every write transac-
tion to the write buffer. Burstable transactions then burst onto the PCI bus and
nonburstable transactions do not.

Press <Esc> to return to the Integrated Peripherals screen.
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P SIS OnChip PCI Device
Scroll to this item and press <Enter> to view the following screen:

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
SIS OnChip PCI Device

SIS-7012 AC97Audio [Enabled] Item Help
SIS-7013 S/W Modem [Enabled]
SIS 10/100M Ethernet [Enabled] Menu Level PP
Onboard LAN Boot ROM [Disabled]

System Share Memory Size [32 MB]

T 5>« :Move Enter : Select +/-[PU/PD:Value:  F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults

SIS-7012 AC97 AUDIO (Enabled)

Enables and disables the onboard AC 97 audio function. Disable this item if
you are going to install a PCl audio add-on card.

SIS-7013 S/W Modem (Enabled)

Enables and disables the onboard modem. Disable this item if you are going
to install an external modem.

SIS 10/100M Ethernet (Enabled)

Enables and disables the onboard LAN.

Onboard LAN Boot ROM (Disabled)

Use this item to enable and disable the booting from the onboard LAN or a
network add-in card with a remote boot ROM installed.

System Share Memory Size (32MB)

This motherboard has a built-in graphics system that uses UMA (Unified
Memory Architecture) so that the graphics reserves a part of main memory for
video memory. Use this item to determine how much of the main memory can
be used as video memory.

Press <Esc> to return to the Integrated Peripherals screen.
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» Onboard SuperIO Device
Scroll to this item and press <Enter> to view the following screen:
Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

Onboard SuperlO Device
Onboard FDC Controller [Enabled] Item Help
Onboard Serial Port 1 [3F8/IRQ4]
Onboard Parallel Port [378/IRQ7] Menu Level P>
Parallel Port Mode [ECP]
ECP Mode Use DMA [3]

T 5>« :Move Enter : Select +/-[PU/PD:Value:  F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults

Onboard FDC Controller (Enabled)
This option enables the onboard floppy disk drive controller.

Onboard Serial Port 1 (3F8/IRQ4)

This option is used to assign the /O address and interrupt request (IRQ) for
onboard serial port 1 (COM1).

Onboard Parallel Port (378/IRQ7)

This option is used to assign the /0O address and interrupt request (IRQ) for
the onboard parallel port.

Parallel Port Mode (ECP)

Enables you to set the data transfer protocol for your parallel port. There are
four options: SPP (Standard Parallel Port), EPP (Enhanced Parallel Port),
ECP (Extended Capabilities Port) and ECP+EPP.

SPP allows data output only. Extended Capabilities Port (ECP) and Enhanced
Parallel Port (EPP) are bi-directional modes, allowing both data input and output.
ECP and EPP modes are only supported with EPP- and ECP-aware peripherals.

ECP Mode Use DMA (3)

When the onboard parallel port is set to ECP mode, the parallel port can use
DMA 3 or DMA 1.

Press <Esc> to return to the Integrated Peripherals screen.

USB Controller (Enabled)

Enable this item if you plan to use the Universal Serial Bus ports on this main-
board.
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USB Keyboard Support (Disabled)

Enable this item if you plan to use a keyboard connected through the USB port in
a legacy operating system (such as DOS) that does not support Plug and Play.
Onboard LAN (Enabled)

Use this item to enable and disable the onboard LAN function.

IDE HDD Block Mode (Enabled)

Enable this field if your IDE hard drive supports block mode. Block mode en-
ables BIOS to automatically detect the optimal number of block read and
writes per sector that the drive can support. It also improves the speed of ac-
cess to IDE devices.

Init Display First (PCI Slot)

Use this item to specify whether your graphics adapter is installed in one of
the PCI slots or is integrated on the mainboard.

AGP Auto Calibration (Enabled)

This item allows you to enable or disable the AGP buffer strength auto calibra-
tion through the chipset.

IDECHO/IDECH1 ACCESS INTERFACE (EDB Bus)

This item determines whether the IDE access interface is the PCI bus or the
embedded bus.

USB0/USB1/USB2 ACCESS INTERFACE (EDB Bus)

This option determines whether the USB0/USB1/USB2 access interface is the
embedded bus or the PCI bus.

USB2.0 ACCESS INTERFACE (EDB BUS)

This option determines whether the USB2.0 access interface is the embedded
bus or a PCI bus.

Audio ACCESS INTERFACE (EDB BUS)

This option determines whether the audio access interface is the embedded
bus or a PCI bus.

Power Management Setup

The Power Management Setup Menu option is used to change the values of
the chipset registers for system power management.

Power Management Timeouts

The power-saving modes can be controlled by timeouts. If the system is inac-
tive for a time, the timeouts begin counting. If the inactivity continues so that
the timeout period elapses, the system enters a power-saving mode. If any
item in the list of Reload Global Timer Events is Enabled, then any activity on
that item will reset the timeout counters to zero.
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Wake Up Calls

If the system is suspended, or has been powered down by software, it can be
resumed by a wake up call that is generated by incoming traffic to a modem, a
LAN card, a PCI card, or a fixed alarm on the system realtime clock.

Phoenix - AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

Power Management Setup

ACPI function [Enabled] Item Help
x  ACPI Suspend Type S1(POS)

Video Off Option [Susp, Stby --> Off] Menu Level P

Video Off Method [DPMS Supported)]

MODEM Use IRQ [Auto]

Hot Key Function as [Power Off]

HDD Off After [Disabled]

Power Button Override [Instant-Off]

Power State Resume Control [Always Off]
» PM Wake Up Events [Press Enter]

Delay Prior to Thermal [None]

1?1 > «:Move Enter : Select +/-/PU/PD:Value: F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General
Help  F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults

ACPI Function (Enabled)

This mainboard supports ACPI (Advanced Configuration and Power manage-
ment Interface). Use this item to enable or disable the ACPI feature.

Note: ACPI is a power management specification that makes hardware status in-
formation available to the operating system. ACPI enables a PC to turn its
peripherals on and off for improved power management. It also allows the
PC to be turned on and off by external devices, so that mouse or keyboard
activity wakes up the computer.

ACPI Suspend Type (S1(POS))

Use this item to define how your system suspends. In the default, S1(POS),
the suspend mode is equivalent to a software power down. If you select S3
(STR), the suspend mode is a suspend to RAM, i.e., the system shuts down
with the exception of a refresh current to the system memory.

Video Off Option (Susp, Stby --> Off)

This option defines if the video is powered down when the system is put into
suspend mode.

Video Off Method (DPMS Supported)

This item defines how the video is powered down to save power. This item is
set to DPMS (Display Power Management Software) by default.

MODEM Use IRQ (Auto)

If you want an incoming call on a modem to automatically resume the system
from a power-saving mode, use this item to specify the interrupt request line
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(IRQ) that is used by the modem. You might have to connect the fax/modem
to the mainboard Wake On Modem connector for this feature to work.

Hot Key Function As (Power Off)

This option allows you to set the Hot Key functionality to one of the following
states: Disable (turn off Hot Key functionality), Power Off, Suspend.

HDD Off After (Disable)

The IDE hard drive will spin down if it is not accessed within a specified length
of time. Options are from 1 Min to 15 Min and Disable.

Power Button Override (Instant Off)

Under ACPI (Advanced Configuration and Power management Interface) you
can create a software power down. In a software power down, the system can
be resume by Wake Up Alarms. This item lets you install a software power
down that is controlled by the power button on your system. If the item is set
to Instant-Off, then the power button causes a software power down. If the
item is set to Delay 4 Sec. then you have to hold the power button down for
four seconds to cause a software power down.

Power State Resume Control (Always Off)

This sets the power state after a shutdown due to an unexpected interrupt of
AC power.

Delay Prior to Thermal (None)

This sets the delay time before the CPU enters auto thermal mode.

P> PM Wake Up Events
Scroll to this item and press <Enter> to view the following screen:
Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

PM Wake Up Events
IRQ [3-7, 9-15], NMI [Enabled] Item Help
IRQ 8 Break suspend [Disabled]
Ring PowerUp Control [Disabled] Menu Level »>»
PCIPME Power Up Control [Enabled]
Power Up by Alarm [Disabled]
X Month Alarm NA
x  Date (of Month) 0
x  Time (hh:mm:ss) 000
** Reload Global Timer Events **

T 5>« :Move Enter : Select +/-[PU/PD:Value:  F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults

This item opens a submenu that enables you to set events that will resume
the system from a power saving mode.

IRQ [3-7, 9-15], NMI (Enabled
This option determines whether any activity for IRQ 3-7/9-15 will cause the
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system to wake from a power saving mode.

IRQ 8 Break Suspend (Disabled)

Determines whether the system will monitor IRQ 8 activity and wake the sys-
tem from a power saving mode when IRQ 8 is activated.

Ring PowerUp Control (Disabled)

Use this item to enable LAN or modem activity to wakeup the system from a
power saving mode.

PCIPME Power Up Control (Enabled)

Use this item to enable PCI activity to wakeup the system from a power sav-
ing mode.

Power Up by Alarm (Disabled)

When set to Enabled, the following three fields become available: Month
Alarm, Day of Month Alarm, and Time Alarm Upon arrival of the alarm time, it
will instruct the system to wake up.

When set to 0 (zero) for the day of the month, the alarm will power on your
system every day at the specified time.

** Reload Global Timer Events **

Global Timer (power management) events are I/O events whose occurrence
can prevent the system from entering a power saving mode or can awaken
the system from such a mode. In effect, the system remains alert for anything
that occurs to a device that is configured as Enabled, even when the system
is in a power-down mode.

Primary/Secondary IDE 1/0 (Disabled)

When these items are enabled, the system will restart the power-saving time-
out counters when any activity is detected on any of the drives or devices on
the primary or secondary IDE channels.

FDD, COM, LPT Port (Disabled)

When this item is enabled, the system will restart the power-saving timeout
counters when any activity is detected on the floppy disk drive, serial ports, or
the parallel port.

PCI PIRQ[A-D]# (Disabled)

When disabled, any PCI device set as the Master will not power on the sys-
tem.

PWRON After PWR-Fail (Off)

This item enables your computer to automatically restart or return to its last
operating status after power returns from a power failure.

Press <Esc> to return to the Power Management screen.
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PNP/PCI Configurations

This section describes configuring the PCI bus system. PCI (Peripheral Com-
ponent Interconnect) is a system, which allows I/O devices to operate at
speeds nearing CPU’s when they communicate with own special components.

All the options describes in this section are important and technical and it is
strongly recommended that only experienced users should make any changes
to the default settings.

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
PnP/PCI Configurations

Reset Configuration Data [Disabled] Item Help
Resources Controlled by [Auto(ESCD)]

x IRQ Resources Press Enter Menu L?vell >
PCIIVGA Palette Snoop [Disabled] g:lf::t"E': a%lfeadbtlzdr'e ot
INT Pin 1 Assignment [Auto] Extended System Con-
INT Pin 2 Assignment [Auto] figuration Data (ESCD)
INT Pin 3 Assignment [Auto] when you exit Setup if you
INT Pin 4 Assignment [Auto] have installed a new add-
INT Pin § Assignment [Auto] on and the system recon-
INT Pin 6 Assignment [Auto] figuration has caused
INT Pin 7 Assignment [Auto] such a serious conflict
INT Pin 8 Assignment [Auto] that the OS cannot boot

Tl > «:Move Enter : Select +-/PU/PD:Value: ~ F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:Optimized Defaults

Reset Configuration Data (Disabled)

If you enable this item and restart the system, any Plug and Play configuration
data stored in the BIOS Setup is cleared from memory.

Resources Controlled By (Auto(ESCD))

You should leave this item at the default Auto(ESCD). Under this setting, the
system dynamically allocates resources to Plug and Play devices as they are
required.

If you cannot get a legacy ISA (Industry Standard Architecture) expansion card
to work properly, you might be able to solve the problem by changing this item
to Manual, and then opening up the IRQ Resources submenu.

In the IRQ Resources submenu, if you assign an IRQ to Legacy ISA, then that
Interrupt Request Line is reserved for a legacy ISA expansion card. Press
<Esc> to close the IRQ Resources submenu.

PCI/VGA Palette Snoop (Disabled)

This item is designed to overcome problems that can be caused by some non-
standard VGA cards. This board includes a built-in VGA system that does not
require palette snooping so you must leave this item disabled.

INT Pin 1-8 Assignment (Auto)
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Identifies the interrupt request (IRQ) line assigned to a device connected to
the PCl interface of your system.

PC Health Status

On mainboards that support hardware monitoring, this item lets you monitor
the parameters for critical voltages, critical temperatures, and fan speeds.

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility

PC Health Status
Shutdown Temperature [Disabled] Item Help
CPU Core Voltage
CPU Temperature Menu Level »

CPUFAN Speed

1?1 > «:Move Enter : Select +/-/lPU/PD:Value: F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:Optimized Defaults

Shutdown Temperature

Enables you to set the maximum temperature the system can reach before
powering down.

System Component Characteristics

These fields provide you with information about the systems current operating
status. You cannot make changes to these fields.
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Frequency/Voltage Control

This BIOS menu enables you to set the clock speed and system bus for your
system. The clock speed and system bus are determined by the kind of proc-
essor you have installed in your system.

Phoenix — AwardBIOS CMOS Setup Utility
Frequency/Voltage Control

CPU Clock Ratio [0X] Item Help
Auto Detect DIMM/PCI Clk [Enabled]

Spread Spectrum [Enabled] Menu Level »
CPU Host/SDRAM/PCI Clock [Default]

T4 5« :Move Enter : Select +-/PU/PD:Value:  F10: Save ESC:Exit F1:General Help
F5:Previous Values F6:Fail-Safe Defaults F7:0ptimized Defaults

CPU Clock Ratio (0 X)

Use the CPU Host/SDRAM/PCI Clock to set the frontside bus frequency for
the installed processor (usually 133 MHz, 100 MHz or 66 MHz). Then use
CPU Clock Ratio Jumpless to set a multiple. The multiple times the frontside
bus must equal the core speed of the installed processor e.g., 3.5 (multiple) x
100 MHz (frontside bus) = 350 MHz (installed processor clock speed).
Auto Detect DIMM/PCI Clk (Enabled)

When this item is enabled, BIOS will disable the clock signal of free DIMM and
PCI slots.

Spread Spectrum (Enabled)

If you enable spread spectrum, it can significantly reduce the EMI (Electro-
Magnetic Interference) generated by the system.

CPU Host/SDRAM/PCI Clock (Default)

Use the CPU Host Clock to set the frontside bus frequency for the installed
processor (usually 133 MHz, 100 MHz or 66 MHz).
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Load Fail-Safe Defaults Option

This option opens a dialog box that lets you install fail-safe defaults for all ap-
propriate items in the Setup Utility:

Press <Y> and then <Enter> to install the defaults. Press <N> and then <En-
ter> to not install the defaults. The fail-safe defaults place no great demands
on the system and are generally stable. If your system is not functioning cor-
rectly, try installing the fail-safe defaults as a first step in getting your system
working properly again. If you only want to install fail-safe defaults for a spe-
cific option, select and display that option, and then press <F6>.

Load Optimized Defaults Option

This option opens a dialog box that lets you install optimized defaults for all
appropriate items in the Setup Utility. Press <Y> and then <Enter> to install
the defaults. Press <N> and then <Enter> to not install the defaults. The opti-
mized defaults place demands on the system that may be greater than the
performance level of the components, such as the CPU and the memory. You
can cause fatal errors or instability if you install the optimized defaults when
your hardware does not support them. If you only want to install setup defaults
for a specific option, select and display that option, and then press <F7>.

Set Password

When this function is selected, the following message appears at the center of
the screen to assist you in creating a password.

ENTER PASSWORD

Type the password, up to eight characters, and press <Enter>. The password
typed now will clear any previously entered password from CMOS memory.
You will be asked to confirm the password. Type the password again and
press <Enter>. You may also press <Esc> to abort the selection.

To disable password, just press <Enter> when you are prompted to enter
password. A message will confirm the password being disabled. Once the
password is disabled, the system will boot and you can enter BIOS Setup
freely.

PASSWORD DISABLED

If you have selected “System” in “Security Option” of “BIOS Features Setup”
menu, you will be prompted for the password every time the system reboots
or any time you try to enter BIOS Setup.

If you have selected “Setup” at “Security Option” from “BIOS Features Setup”
menu, you will be prompted for the password only when you enter BIOS
Setup.
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Save & Exit Setup Option

Highlight this item and press <Enter> to save the changes that you have
made in the Setup Utility and exit the Setup Utility. When the Save and Exit
dialog box appears, press <Y> to save and exit, or press <N> to return to the
main menu:

Exit Without Saving

Highlight this item and press <Enter> to discard any changes that you have
made in the Setup Utility and exit the Setup Utility. When the Exit Without Sav-
ing dialog box appears, press <Y> to discard changes and exit, or press <N>
to return to the main menu.

Note: If you have made settings that you do not want to save, use the "Exit
Without Saving" item and press <Y> to discard any changes you have
made.

This concludes Chapter 3. Refer to the next chapter for information on the
software supplied with the mainboard.
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Chapter 4
Using the Mainboard Software

About the Software CD-ROM

The support software CD-ROM that is included in the mainboard package
contains all the drivers and utility programs needed to properly run the bun-
dled products. Below you can find a brief description of each software
program, and the location for your mainboard version. More information on
some programs is available in a README file, located in the same directory
as the software.

Note: Never try to install software from a folder that is not specified for use with
your mainboard.

Before installing any software, always inspect the folder for files named RE-
ADME.TXT, INSTALL.TXT, or something similar. These files may contain
important information that is not included in this manual.

Auto-installing under Windows 98/ME/2000/XP

The Auto-install CD-ROM makes it easy for you to install the drivers and soft-
ware for your mainboard.

Note: If the Auto-install CD-ROM does not work on your system, you can still in-
stall drivers through the file manager for your OS (for example, Windows
Explorer). Refer to Utility Folder Installation Notes later in this chapter.

The support software CD-ROM disc loads automatically under Windows
98/ME/2000/XP. When you insert the CD-ROM disc in the CD-ROM drive, the
autorun feature will automatically bring up the install screen. The screen has
three buttons on it, Setup, Browse CD and Exit.

<3 Multi Menu

Note: If the opening screen doesn't appear, double-click the file "setup.exe" in
the root directory.
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Setup Tab

Setup

Click the Setup button to run the software installation program.
Select from the menu which software you want to install.

Browse
CD

The Browse CD button is the standard Windows command that
allows you to open Windows Explorer and show the contents of
the support CD.

Before installing the software from Windows Explorer, look for a
file named README.TXT, INSTALL.TXT or something similar.
This file may contain important information to help you install the
software correctly.

Some software is installed in separate folders for different oper-
ating systems, such as DOS, WIN NT, or WIN98/95. Always go
to the correct folder for the kind of OS you are using.

To install the software, execute a file named SETUP.EXE or
INSTALL.EXE by double-clicking the file and then following the
instructions on the screen.

Exit

The Exit button closes the Auto Setup window.

Application Tab

Lists the software utilities that are available on the CD.

Read Me Tab

Displays the path for all software and drivers available on the CD.

Running Setup

Follow these instructions to install device drivers and software for the main-

board:

1.  Click Setup. The installation program begins:

Mainboard ID

Welcuse |o the AuloSehun Selup pogiam. e
g o wil install AtoSetuD on wout Somputes.

Bedore i this Setup program.

Chck Carcel =, o then clos
Chek. Hewl

WARKING: T hes grogesm s prodeched by copyight e and
inlemational reatier

o, iy
ption cf . may o in v cid e il peralie. o

HM'I l:medl
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Note: The following screens are examples only. The screens and driver lists will
be different according to the mainboard you are installing.

The mainboard identification is located in the upper left-hand corner.
2. Click Next. The following screen appears:

Add / Install Driver and Applicaton Program.

Select the components you want o install. clear the companents
you do nat want b install,

LCompanents
Devices 371K
) Applications 0K
i~ Description
Y& Service Pack Yersion 4. 284

Release date : 2000/12/28

Space Requied: 13333 K Awailable:  396BR3E K

Back | Mews | Cancdl |

3.  Check the box next to the items you want to install. The default options
are recommended.
4.  Click Next run the Installation Wizard. An item installation screen ap-
pears:
'l-{!.‘l Service Pack 4.28V

V4 Service Pack 1 README . Preas PAGE DITWH key b0 snn the rest of
dacurnant.

MAdinl) j

README TXT

I Serdon Pack (V& 4 In 1) is CoppightC) 1999 V1A Tachnokogins Inc

T.ak of Contents:
About V& din 1
Settirg Up
Lipdaee:

Technical Support
Spocisl Note fwinFast ARF VA usess only) |

Chcking ez means wou have iead srd sgreed with the Bcente soreement and README.
Clach Nos i el ol E:

Bk | wee ] me |

5. Follow the instructions on the screen to install the items.

Drivers and software are automatically installed in sequence. Follow the on-
screen instructions, confirm commands and allow the computer to restart a
few times to complete the installation.
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Manual Installation

Insert the CD in the CD-ROM drive and locate the PATH.DOC file in the root
directory. This file contains the information needed to locate the drivers for
your mainboard.

Look for the chipset and mainboard model; then browse to the directory and
path to begin installing the drivers. Most drivers have a setup program
(SETUP.EXE) that automatically detects your operating system before installa-
tion. Other drivers have the setup program located in the operating system
subfolder.

If the driver you want to install does not have a setup program, browse to the
operating system subfolder and locate the readme text file (README.TXT or
README.DOC) for information on installing the driver or software for your
operating system.

Utility Software Reference

All the utility software available from this page is Windows compliant. They are
provided only for the convenience of the customer. The following software is
furnished under license and may only be used or copied in accordance with
the terms of the license.

Note: These software(s) are subject to change at anytime without prior notice.
Please refer to the support CD for available software.

AWARD Flash Memory Utility

This utility lets you erase the system BIOS stored on a Flash Memory chip on
the mainboard, and lets you copy an updated version of the BIOS to the chip.
Proceed with caution when using this program. If you erase the current BIOS
and fail to write a new BIOS, or write a new BIOS that is incorrect, your sys-
tem will malfunction. Refer to Chapter 3, Using BIOS for more information.

WinFlash Utility

The Award WinFlash utility is a Windows version of the DOS Award BIOS
flash writer utility. The utility enables you to flash the system BIOS stored on a
Flash Memory chip on the mainboard while in a Windows environment. This
utility is currently available for WINXPAME\2000\98SE. To install the WinFlash
utility, run WINFLASH.EXE from the following directory:

\UTILITY\WINFLASH 1.51
PC-CILLIN 2002

The PC-CILLIN 2002 software program provides anti-virus protection for your
system. This program is available for Windows 2000/ME/98SE/XP and Win-
dows NT. Be sure to check the readme.txt and install the appropriate anti-virus
software for your operating system.
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We strongly recommend users to install this free anti-virus software to help
protect your system against viruses.

MediaRing Talk — Telephony Software
To install the MediaRing Talk voice modem software for the built-in modem, go

to the directory \UTILITYWEDIARING TALK, then run MRTALK-
SETUP72.EXE to install the application software.

Super Voice — Fax/Modem Software
To install the Super Voice voice, fax, data communication application for use

with the built-in fax/modem, go the directory \UTILITY\SUPER_VOICE, then
run PICSHELL.EXE to install the application software.

PageABC

The PageABC application software enables you to create your very own home
page. To install the PageABC, go to the directory \UTILITYPageABC, and then
run SETUP.EXE to install the application software.

This concludes Chapter 4.
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